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DcarMrWynack'

I rreftr to your lencr dmod lst May, 1995'

MsJqy@ry,spccialcflt$sol'DisputeResolutiur,Tetcco4hasrdcorplaclytold.thgfullsto'yinher2l
oase l€,scr o tr* onn* or*, c"*fu,*rfio.LiJrr"- i{r c*ty t* *ryur* {ferecon Rcsorrnion

fu a ebrr tine, ru#t a* a habit ofsffitheir stlff frcn po*ii* , gositiar. This docs not allop

$oto inchargptogrt itiil""*Log 
"ff;;;tttttl 

t*ottl*to apartiorlar qlgtqn€tr' h€oac -

casualtics of relooon urd ogoing fustrad; ."io.o uy ttyiog to gein irfrnnotion abort our servicrs'

I hme herc to slarrry, in poim ftrm, I ses{io of tbo lctcr ad&€sscd to YY offi3' 111*' 
as Telecqn would

be fulry .w.o,, I ba'c bT"ilt"d;-;;;J;-trt" .prv to the Resorrcc Tcanr's o,onrian', Fast Track

Arbitrcio'

PAGE IEPARAGRAPHa: -- rr,<16' ^^*--ii-s{inMccrearr'sl€'tgr.
l""i';Jffi BLMI Tapes frorn tlr pend ritstgito t4/6/93, as rnartioed in Ms Gearvb le'ttsr' i

l^""ttiatm,*'* canada tcsting results in ravr dsta' b m4 I otv raccirrcd-National Nctvrork i

i^rc$igdi@ u,on1 t*ting s@1 Bo1a;da corld have cnly 'ttt"d lnfsm*isr nsn ccs? daa: I i

brve not reccivod this drA. Tclooorn is, in onc wan co,ncs1' fhiy rray well havc provided a11 FOf tbat isi

availablo.

BGlt csadr did nd t€s thc PTARS phone nurrbcr 267 2ll at crye Bridg4'dcf'

I bave a solutiqr that can owrcure the ilifftrenccs of opinion whore tbis FOI dda is conccrned' I

s'ggpst that, if Tclecom wrll do 
" 

,itil"r,o to that carried out by BELL CAI{ADA I will witbdraw alt

"liff* 
rcgarding non'complianoe undcr tbo FOI act'

Tbpse BELL CAi.IADA &sts $ho\u tbar" frm oc phono pord in so.rtfi Yarrt' Mclbqrn€ tlrcre were 456 !i

trstcallsgoeratadtothcphonon'mbcrgf:iiiri,t tda lz:c5prrandl:iopn ̂51\l/93' Thcre I

n"rc also l?gr t'st calrs garcrateil 1D267 Zrr tom ni*nronn, uoiuornc bet-,s l2:45p'm rnd4:l8prni

m5/ll/93. neonfyililhuttsr4istered iZll2ll wcrconobuoyc.tt4119switchingcs[s' i

This mcaas tha|t, frun'tfi'o difereot locatims, 2,247 6||s""ry eryd'd 6 267 2l l . This t€st rcquirod

geLL CAI.IADA to allow for a 15 socmd r€{i8l betrryeen eac.h test'

Mv suggestiorr is tbat if Td€conr, undcr supervisio, can mdch anywbcre rpar the samt rc8ulb tbn I

will wift6raw my rcqu*t ftr FOI doarnents tryrting u,s cc$? de, whioh rrqrld havc rogisored

troee ca[s at the$tsrtnembool Exc,bange in yidoda'

AIAN SMITH
c. o. T.

055 237 230

008 818 5U NUMBER oF PAcEs 0nclrrdlru this pqre)



I can acmrmt ftrr A least for rnore letters. These were docum€nts fron Telecoq explaining butts in my

service. Two of ttese letnors were, I believe, of significant value as eryideircc of RVA (repatod voice

amouncemem) $ating that the nrmrber my cliems w€re ringing was "not cdn€cted".

One of these lefters was ftom tbe Coflingu/ood l{eattl & Connunity C€ilre. It stat€d &at RVA was heard

for aperiod "befote August 1991".

Two other l€ttsrs were frorn the FerryTerminal af Port Melbqrne rryaxding Tasnranianguests who were

experiencing a continued voice announcement in or around June or July, 1992'

The fogrtl letter stated that the phone continually rang ort - wo trBvier seenred to answer it.

ATelecsnmenro, gainedthlougb my lastFOI r€quest, stat€sthd $ts Pitrard zugSgstedtbat Telecom chargp

rrp for FOI, we1r though tb€y cflld not prwide tho informtim I sor4!t. I quote from this docurne,nt:
',Shutld we matrc AIan p;y, even lf we can't prwlde evvrythtng he wants?". This FOI r€quest was made in

May, 1993. For obvious reasorl!3 I did not pursue this reguest.

I t preseot here, firtber documemation and &uh dat4 docurrrts which still havc not been rcceived undcr my

I fbt ruq""st". I mention, just as an oxample: had Telecsn provided indstrcd EOs for the periods t sougb( as
' 
ffiElGiorr, I beliwe I cqrld have prwed furtlrer misl€adirry and deceptive connnercial practices by
Teleccn €rnployees.

Sincerely,
cc Ted Beqiamitr

General Munger
Customer Rosponse Unit, Telecom

SueHodgkinrcn
Ferrier Hodgso4 Corporate Advisory

Alan Smith
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Cape Bridgewater Holi&y Camp

ars '55 6: lzPtl sFFslRS 63a

IA ] t 'YEns

5 May 1995

Mr Alan Smith

Yorus sincerely

GOBDON i.IUGHf,s

cc E Benjamin, W$rnirh, P Bardeu,J Rundell

Cur Ret': GLH

Mlser tio; )tM
Your Ecf;

I r*)

IMB 44C8
C"{PE BRIDG!,q'ATER
Poniand Vic 3i05

Dear Mr Smith

ANBIRArION . T]BLECOM

I refer !o your telephclne rr.essege of 4 s{ay anc your facsiniles of 4 and 5
May 1995 and advise I Jo not consider prounds etdst fof the introdrrcrio.r ot
new evidence or the convenirrg of a hearing ar this selge.

I reitemte that any cornments rcgarding rhe facrr:al c\inrent of rhe Resource
unit rypgtrrs rnrrsr be received by me irr n'riti:ng by 5.00 p.dr. on Tuesday 9
Mty L995,

tl z
il{59723JC2rlCF

Lever 2," 45g cotinc srreer. Merbourne 30c0, Av5i:4r11. rctephonc: (sr-3r 614 E711.
*' . . ,.t""timlle: 

(61'l) 614 8730. G-t.o. gor ril3N. Metbourne 300t. Dl 252, Mclbourne,

9 .1 . / ' t8

HmtaHnt

J23541
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F|rbon
$ryra l't Sorlr,,r
l{r|t( I lsta(.
Lrr tCf.hr+.ori ;

ffif:F#
Itn l. C:dr
Pctr J, t*in
wryo. f eJh,tl

Elfl'flln3:""'
Cnerkaygsy3..

ms;:r{i#'
Coildbrtr
X4rnarh irt. !|ulr
Ectrtd.l;khurs
an.'crrlcrlim

,...lrli
S\&:a C. Hir,
Jom 3. Molri.r
r4cb,,r A Frni;.;sa
rrtacir V CJ,rfire
,oln O l. Motrft
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Dear Dr Hugbes,

As you will see, attached are further oramples of how Telecom approaches FOI rcquests and &e Fast
Track fubitration Procedure.

This letter clearly shows thattlre information received yesterday may well havc substantiated evidence
to support my claim.

I am aware tbat you cantot view new material at tbis stage, howwer I arn forwarding this information
to demonstrate to the Resource Team the conduct of Telecom at this larc hour.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

AXFROM: AIAN SMITH DATE: 10.5.95
c. o. T.

FAXNO: 055267230

PHONE NO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (includirg this page)

FN( TO: DR GORDON HUGIIES
HUNT A HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE
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Draft AwardI
l-
t
I
T
T
l^j

l-

in granting extensions of time and permitting amendments and the late
submission of supplementary material, I have taken account of a variety
of considerations including the fact that:

o the claimant is not legally represented;

. the claimant was for some time during the course of these
proceedings pursuing under FOI material allegedly in the
possession of Telecom which he considered to be of relevance
to the arbitration; and

. neither party appeared to be preiudiced by the extensions;

o t considered it essential that both parties had the opportunity to
place all relevant material before me,Jegard_l_ess of the time

J."pg set out i1tle arbitration agreement;

(e) a further source of delay was a request for further particulars and a
request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
submission of the claim. Given the amount being claimed, coupled
with the fact that the claim documentation had not been prepared with
legal assistance, I considered this request to be iustified;

(f) because of difficulties experienced by the claimant in complying fully
with the request for further particulars and the request for production
of documents, a hearing was convened at my office on lL October 1994
in order to clarify the information being sought and to establish a time
frame for its production;

(g) the defence documentation was submitted on [d.ate] and was
subsequdntly supplemented by additional material;

(h) on Z|January Lgg5Ireceived material comprising the claimantls reply ,.
to Telecom's defence. This material was the subject of subsequent 

'/

. .amendrTlent;

(i) pursuant to pangraph 8 of the arbitration agreement, I had power to
require a "Resource Unit", comprising Ferrier Hodgson, Chartered
Accountants, and DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd, to conduct such
inquiries or research as I saw fit;

1p on\2t February rqlf , Uv which time I was satisfied that the submission
of ail relevant material by both parties was complete, I instructed
Ferrier Hodgson (and, through them, DMR) to conduct certain inquiries
on my behalf;

(k) on 1, May L995,I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 a
commercial report from the Resource Unit, each of which assisted me

(d)

l-

l--

l_
I
t_

11414946_Oftl/
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Draft Award

o1 !

t

2.2

2.3

3.2

3.

3.r

in undersanding the bases for dispute beween the parties on a mnge
of issues;

0) both parties were provided with an opportunity to cornment on the
.-contents of the reports I received from the Resource Unit.

ln all, I have read in excess of 5,000 pages of documentary evidence submined
by the parties.

Although the time taken for completion of the arbitration may have been | -. ...i
longer than initially anricipared, I hold neither parry and no other person | 

' ';- 
,J

responsible. Indeed, I consider the matter has proceeded expeditiously in ail | tt\i - 
'

the circumstances. Both parties have cooperated fully I L .,ti'-'

Over:vlew

I do not intend summarising dl the evidence submitted in connection lvith this
daim. - Any omission in these Reasons of a reference to any facts or evidence
should not be inrcrpreted as a failure on my part to take those hcts or
erridence into account. This paft sets out an ovenriew of the dispute only.

Ooettlcto of Clalm

(a) The claimant dleges that defective telecommunicatioru services
povided by Telecom have damaged his business and caused his hsalth
to suffer.

(b) The claimant, a chef by occupation and now 5l years of age, purctrased
as a goyrg conc€m ftg C"p" Bridgewater Holi&y Camprin February
1988. The almp induded a homestead, old churctr andla number oi
cabins which had a combined capacity to sleep in erccess of 100 people.

(c) Cape Bridgewater is 20 miles from Portland. The claimanr regarded the
arczr as a significant tourist attraction and sala there was no documented
erridence of any.decline or predicted.decline in tourism at the time of.' 
.the pulctraqe. 

-, 
: . 

' -.- -' 
: -

(d) The former owner of the business now lives in Indira and has not
provided evidence on behalf of either party in rhese proceedings. I
know relatively linle about the stare of the business oi the srar"Lf the
telephone system used by the business as ar the time of the purchase or
beforehand. In any event, rhe claimanr says he contemplatei
impro-ving the existing facilities and hence the qualiry of clientele,
thereby increasing revenue and profits

(e) The claimant asserts that the ongoing viability of the business was to a
gignificant enenr dependent upon tiis ability to uke telephone
bookings. He states that he firlt became aware of a probtern with his
telephone system about two months after he moved in. He was alened
to the problem by the poor response he received to a vigorous

ao

ll{H948_GUV
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(b)

(c)

(o
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(e)

t
I
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(h)

o

l
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I
I
t
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Finil'Awaid

I have acQuiesced in a number of requests for erctensions of time for
compliance with rhese deadlines;

the clairn documentation was initially s;ubmiaed on 15 June 19$4 and
was subseqprendy zupplemerrred by additional rnaterid;

in grantiqg extersiorrs of time and permiaing amendmeots and the Lrte
zubmission of supplementary material, I have taken account of a vadety
of corrsideratiors induding the fact tbat:

the dairnant is not legallf represerrte{

$19 elairnnnt was for some time during the cor:rse of these
proceedings purnring uDd€r FOI materid allegedty in the
'possession of Telecom which he considered to be of relerance
to the arbitration;

neither party appeared to be preiudiced by the €ateosions; and

I considered it essenrial that both parties had every reaso;abb
oppornrnity to place relevant meterid before me, regardless of
the time frame set out in the arbitration aSreemertt- - :

a further sorrce of delay was a reques( for frrrther parti@lars and a
request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
zubmission of the dairL Given the amotrnt being r^lairng{ coupled
with ttre fact that the daim documerradgn had not been prepared with
legal assisance, I considered this reqt€t to be tusdne{

(D because of difficrrlties experienced by the ^birreqt in comptying fully
wittr the request for frrrttrer paniculars and the rcquest for prodrrction
of doctrments, a hearing was convened at fry office on 11 October 1994
in order to dariS the information being sought and to establish 2 rirns
frame for its production;

(g . the defenqe documentetioa was sr-rbmitted on 13 Deceober 199,4 alrd
vras zubsequendy zupplemerrted by additional rnaterial;

os? Jaru:ary 1995 I received manerial comprising the cbirnznt's repty
to Telecom's defence. This Eaterid was rhe zubiect of zubseguent
amendment;

pur$xmt to paragraph 8 of the arbitration agreemerrt, I hed posrer to
require a 'Resource Unif, comprisiag Ferrier Hodgsoq Ctnctered
Accounrants, and DIvIR Group Australb Pty fud, to conduct such
inquiries or research as I saw fic By consent of the parties, the role of
Dl[R Group Australia Pry IJd was zubsequently performed ioindy by
DMR Group Inc, and Iane Telecoonunications Pry lrd;

L115 94€_GUt/
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Final Award

2.2

3.

3.r

4

(D on 21 February 1995, by which time I was sarisfied rhat the submission
of all relevanr material by both parries was complete, I inrt-.i.Jln.
Resource unit to conduct certain inquiries on .y behalfi

(k) on 30 April 1995, I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 afinancial reporr from the Resource unit, iach oi whict fu"h;a;y
understanding of the issues in dispute;

o both partie-s.were provided with an opportuniry ro comment on theconrenrs of the. repo{s I received from'ttre Resource unit and bothavailed themselves of that opporntnity.

In all, I have read in excess of 6,000 pages of documentary evidence submined
by the parties.

Overview

I do not intend summarising-all the evidence submined in connection with thisclaim. Any omission of a reference to any facts or evidence shoulJ not beinterpreted as a failure on my paft to take those facts or that evide".. i.,oaccount. This pan sets out an overview of the dispute only.

Oaentleut of Clatm

(a) The claimant alleges that defective telecomrnunications services
provided by Telecom have damaged his business and caused his healthto suffer.

(b) The claimallf_a. chef by occupation and is now 51 years of age. In
December 1987 he purchased as a going concem the c.pe fiasr;*r,.,
Holiday C"f_p_,_co^mmencing.occupincy in February t9gg. .fhe &*p
included a homestead, an old church and a number of-."Ui*-*tilt n"aa combined capacity to sleep in excess of 100 people.

(c) cape Bridgewater is 20 kilometres from portland. The claimant
regarded th9 ar91 as a significant tourist anracrion and says there was no- documented.evidenc.e oF any decline 9r predicted decline i" i"".L. 

",rhe time of the purchase.

(d) The former owner of the business now lives in rndia and has not
provided evidence on behalf of either-party in these p.o.".ai.r!r. Iknow relatively litde about the state of the business oi the ,t t if th.
telephone 

fYstem used by the business as at the rime of the putii.r. otbeforehand. In any eve-nt, the claimant says he contemplarei
improving the existing-facilities and hencethe mix of clientele, thereby
increasing revenue and profits.

(e) The claimant asserts that the ongoing viabitity of the business was ro asignificant exrenr dependent -upoJr liis abiliry to take telephone--
bookings. He states that he firlt became aware of a prodl.- *itfr ni,

3.2

l 14549{8_cLrv
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ASIN:NAflON PROCBDGTE

You herre eslrcd mc for my commeatr on the arbitntion proccss.
i harrc de[-vered ny f,rrr niting.

upon nry Form frop lave tn 2 wccts. t m{d bc hrppy ro drurs ttrrrrnener ry{h yotr in ddril,

t€nns, rny obsennrtoDs ar€ es follorn:

y as I could sbecre, both TdEcotrr.ad Sdtb co,cpcanci in
$eilh erbltratioq

dslc !"qfs aet in ttre orijiml A$irarbn $tlcrucd wcre, rrth
bcncf,r of hindsghr, opdfirdq

r. rc dld rpt dlory nfiOgnt dme tr rh A*tDrrlotr
$HoB. {.l"yr erodrtcd *trb.tt podrrcdon-of

I, obtahlng furtrer-gancrrtrs a,nd tlri pcj,xrCo or
rcporE;

hevc bcn rDcaetiorrc bf Stntttr .rd orhcr &hto tbrr
rm deliberacly rtowd tb poccsr by ddryq trc
tcdon of doqrocsrs undcr Fbt - oeneinlr t* tbt drinr hrtt
d dd:rys but t am uneblc rr coecnt es'to rbcrhcr dtcrc tur
a &llbsatc d.tayiry trdci

regucst br funtrcr p8fitcrrl.&r er=, I tlrlnr, unavoideblc - dthan|D drc
gtphlEt, in the ilbiu?don prcccss is upon e qrrl* raoludsr of.6c

T tY'ltuNT t ltut{T
IE!BOI'RT{EOFF tCCt c] 3 2.'?E?9?i l  e

12I'ley riff

8Y FAfi T7 nn
I

Mr \Persfd( Snith
fdecom4untceUors lndtrlry Ombu0rnan
321 ErfiqHon Suet
Melbonrlp VIC 3000

I

a \

Itbt
Dr!.1 rq.n"
lirrdilm
l|rrgt,]||iH

#rffi
t n i 6 '  -
tr.raa
.vrrrrt l.lilrd

Sf{.F"
9*t v-'rl
*glH
r|rhi
ItoannX*i
Hl,S
frar
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&fitLhr
1-rf Xtrfiron
ffil:Si$n

In

a
s t l l a a a r .

t 1 l t t 7

t 1 l l 0 l  t c t .

l r t 1 f 1 ; e

t ) s ) t e o t

, r t a l t t I C

diprure, 7parrry 0n his case Telecon) ficcd r"nih. dgrdncrnt cldm TL
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€Flnrr lt is eurtrlcd b be prc'ed.d lib e.ni.'&ri'.d a.,pLiil3.
rtot grcelircd rnd ugt$blhnd.Ed dlcgerioc;

$nrcerdm of tcdrnicel rtpqtrby &e chimenr is rl*zys So&,SD Dc-a psoDlcs - in rimph rcruf3 Tebm h.s dl the ntbrmiion
roF dta rrtlmnt b|' !o FI I bchric|l €Tcrt rp +-.ralnc rad
il$pr€t tt.

I \ h suEnqry. ls b sry view tha U ihc pocr.o L !o corb crcd$lc. i tr
I 

-r neccsesftoat@rrc s qqc fulr bt co'rrplctcr n&bb b tmScr
| &an pcidy coanincd in &e Aftitrrftn Agrccocar.

IlFc u{ rc o$ce psoccdunt dfiortde rhkh firc.hd &corctver
dffitg &a Sdilh.ilfmdm.!d rndch I ruuld l&e o d!o$s ilth yut
qrtcrr I rt{rr" 1le.c cGDEt erioae*y upon frc frct Srt drinrnq sb
arc ofta FcEng h3c nnnr, rre 3eocrlly urabh o 4cdfr e l€d b.dt
for thets $sln (eg nq[gw, brcrcb of eotnct Tn-dc hecrhcs Act), tcr
tr is na:csly for m o borc ny rutingg uFoo r hach of l€gd &$y. 1[16
rDanns $rt t brve o h pc r*y upon Tdocom ro idcatify thc lqFl hail of
the daimpnodc .Sei$t t ($'htdr is smrcptrrr pcsrfcs* rnd rdilsh wrr ln
rny enend bcoded by Tclc@dr is e less tral drtbhctry nanncr), errd/cn I
have to sirrrh rnysdf for a legd ba$s rtlrhou2 eruirrt'nce froo tbe penb
(whidr irrvftabty csntriburcs to the tinc atd c*P€$se .ttocitrcd wfth tho
prococdiigs).

I
liww&dluh€fre8 rcrF pro fotua doouacat coutd be daruiloped whlch
could potnt drlrnrrte h 3br tlht dhcctut"

I.apologh! frs &e brut/ty of derg cqDntntr I ro heppy n Fwi& yqr
rnfi r -dr3 denrikd wr@r 1jpo.t tth66 I rcnra too hrye in 2 c/GCLr.
UUrdf. I ffit, w: stroild hnrn r cmftcocs tsvohtlog tsu, mn r$i
FG llidct b qtddcr 6crg rnd dtrd bnrcg.
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24 M{y l99s

tvlr AIaa Sgith

SlpJ Bridgavater lloliday C.rap
Rlvts 440t
CAPE BRIDGEIVATER VIC 3305

By facrirniter (0SS) Z6i zso

Dcar lvfr Srgith

YourFOIRequerts of Msy lg94

Enci:

fyou ua uar6tcio rcrA rrr qtourruo S rigt !utr]s, yoc quipcrc auyr.d i{icrtb5'

llcsoas.Doc

A7/
4/; /?t .  ,/ / e/*/"'

'Furrhcr docr'ureqts haw reccntly come to l,sht that thll ,ritbF your FoI requests qf tgg4.
copies of theso doqrmeuts are caciosed. At this time a tauglrs aot beeu preprqc surydecisions ia relation to these docurnente as ir p.as consiaerod,uy r.Llr-i"ij'*po*, *,you rcceive copieo of the documenrs aow. A raile lisdag fq.L;tilffi;;; niteatioa to alldosrlneats ehsll be forwarded to /ou in two weekg, 

I i

At least 5070 of the naterial beins forwuded ro you hrs beel fonryarded F ,,ouprevioudy in other fites;

!

Telecods ddence te"m did aot h.ave thc opportrurit;f to use tlis inbrurati{a for ir
defeoob.

Yorus fEithfi:lly
I

,/ /l^rt

t  t a  J  V r y ^ 4

, r
U
Ted Beqirutn
Oroup Maaager
Cugtoaer Aftir.c

\ . /

r -
llouellarfoplhr.B tlOO rSO tt&

?e lox  Fra- l - .  r . -L t

'-<*--""e-'
E -  , * -
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 20'6'95
c. o. T.

FAX NO: 055 267 230

PHONE NO:008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

FAXTO:  DRGORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE

t
I
I
I
t
I

I
t

l,
I

I
I
a'

Dear Dr Hughes,

lncluded with this fax are a number of documents:

a. Copy of a letter I wtote to you on 15th August, 1994'

b. Copy of a letter I wrote to Mr Kransnostein of Telecom, dated 2818194

c. Copy of a letter from Mr Rumble, Telecom Response Unit, dated 13/9194

A. paragraph six of this letter asks you, through the Chair of the Arbitration Procedure, to

access Raw data etc. to do with the Bell Canada Testing'

B. This letter asks Mr Kransnostein for assurances that ALL the Bell Canada Testing

information which is available has been sent to me under the FOI Act.

C'. Paragraph five of Mr Rumble's letter states that it appears that the letter I wrote to

Mr Kransnostein relates to my request to Telecom for all the raw data associated with the

Bell Canada Testing.

Paragraph six of Mr Rumble's letter states that there has been NO direction from the

Arbitrator to supply any Bell Canada International documents to Alan Smith'

Dr Hughes, my letter of the 1518194, referred to in point A above, is in fact asking you to access

this BJI Canada documentation one month before the letter from Mr Rumble, yet Telecom

states that you did not seek a direction from Telecom for access to this information.

Right through the Arbitration procedure I have sought for this information because there has

beJn continual conflict between Telecom and me regarding the validity of this testing, I am now

lcti  r,r6rrdering: did yeu in lact request this data? If you did, then Telecom has wilful ly

r,r irhlrcld rhis inlbrrnation and once again they have l ied in the Arbitrat ion Procedure.

As a layman I can only ask a polite question: Did you ask for this Bell Canada information that

I sought some 8 months prior to the handing down of the results of the Fast Track Arbitration

Procedure?

Also included with this fax are three other documents, marked 1, 2 and 3. I received this

information on 2615195, after the deliberation and your findings. These are, of course, just a few

of the documents that show I was right from the very beginning of the Fast Track Settlement
proposal and Fast Track Arbitration Procedure. I knew all along that the Bell Canada Testing

was flawed. Had I received this type of information as a result of my FOI requests, in the

I
I
t
I
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Alan Smith

beginningoftheprocedure,myexpenseswouldhavebeenminimal.

I leave this matter in your hands, with respect for your position' However, the question must be

asked again: Did you request this Bell Canada data through the Chair of the Arbitration

Procedure?

RespectfullY,
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FA)( FROM: AI-AN SMITH

c. o. T.

FAJ( No: 055 207290

PTONE No: 008 818 522

DATE: 15.6.0/t

NUMBER OF PAGES Cnduding rhis page)

FA)( TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT& HUI.IT
IAW\GRS
MEI.BOURNE
FAST TRACK ARBITRATOR

I DearDr. Hr€bes,

I My srbmissio will be a day lale bocausc of a telephme call I bad ftm Pu1 Rrmble's Ofrce. I am *or bld

t _- 
ffi;.itdbmudoa 

rcgardiry thc RCIvf, numbcrs of estomcn will uonr bc forvardcd b me carlythis cffiitrg

I Thb is too latc for nry bifffiqg and finisbcd proo*s 6f $s fiml nburissioo. I brd hoped for rhis info,mrtiqr by Tucsday of last weds, holera, this wait for ioformation which lwer c@cs Aorn Te6aqn bas pqt me
- bchidmcctgoin.
r
r Thursday, 3 o'cloclq at your office is ry finat alcad.linc. Tb€r€ will bc no morc claims for wrinen zubmissims

to bc ro-in*ro&rcod
Ir l{oqrev€r, 'Fh, t finrst draw yorr ancntio to Tclcoqa's rcluctance to forqad relcvatr doqry11taig11 o
I Prcdugg-tbc cvidcaqg. I{ad I bcea giwn my true F.O.I. dotelnerrtho, ruuch mme of this widace, h suppon
I of my allcgations of an iradeguafc phonc rwioc orcr tbcsc past ]€ars, rxq;ld haw bccn substaciated. I ftetr like a blind mau withotrt his stick. Tclccon has furtbcL hvour the &ct of v&at bas bom supplied.

I My cl-in'r, as it is produced in tris socond intedm submissim, rt'ill I fecl srlrq sbon, yor aad plt. Resorrrcc- Teannanydemdng Acts.

TO

I
t
I
I
I

l"
t
I

I arn asking thoug! tbc Arbitratim Cbair, fur pu to direct Tclcaor 1p prodrrcc Sc BeU Asade Raw Data
Mytwo hterim rcquects arc furTclccomb rEspoodinwritingothc Arbitrdor shorvingttrttbere was
incorrect documentatim: calb which coutd not bavcpossibly orrcrdialled otler callc cqnoqthEto tbe
PTARS at Cape Bridg€Malcr at tbc timc ofthc Bcll CaDada Esdng.

Tclecont likortisa, did not tcst my 008 accoun at any timc duriDg thfu Bcll CaodaEsting. This must 6,e
addrcssod througb tbo Cbair of this Arbitration process. I sball not writc a r6ponse to thsir claim. I sball
kave this io the hands of tbe Arbiration tearrL tbc Resourcc Tcam.

I bart foruaded yor a lefrer found by Ann erarns ycsterday, urhile going thpugfu ber F.O.L I did not rcaeira
this Raw D@ as meatimed by Simon Cbalmen. tt did aqsq I kntr it ai4 buiti&c bes b€ar6 my bcolt1
and paticoce. Tclccqn bas timcd much to suit thsoselves.

I wish only for tho sccdd irtcrin rcqtrest to be gramet fu Teleccrr to allow C.O.T. to vic{il docuneotdion
un&r thc Proftssioaal Prir,itege Act, to bc donc at thcir centrc. Th4 of coqrsc, will bc viewed urd€r tlg
sedEcy alxEemeot, the oonfidsrtial agoqncd ofthis Arbitrario,a No cqfri6 u/il! bc ncadc &f dlstribgtiOn,
otbff rhnn for your pcnrsal, and tbat of tbs Rssouroe Tcam. If ,rou think this information is a.ralid docdeut
thcn it will bc submitted only, witbout a unitten submission as to thc conrcils.
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I fomattryou s veEyiilercstilg doorncutlasturc*vrhicnwat tablod uodfitis koftssiorl
kiviksp Ac. Tbat documcc was of a nctwort firilt. Thc docunem has since ba viewed by Jobn
WyEclq Commweatth OmUtsuao, F.OJ. as beiag illegat un&r the Arf b be umbrcllaad i" t"g.f
privil€gg doc{meots.

On lhmday I will prcset you with rry clafuq plus a furtbcr 8 pagcs sf doorucc I belisrrc are of
to my clain (Privrlcgc docurcds).

I tbaok pu for pur tb and paticocc in trcse trybg mods.

ncggecfuUy,

AIan Smitb-

TO

t
I
I
I
I
I
l'--,
t
I
I
I
I
l-
I
I
I
t

cc. MrPaulRumble
Customer Resource unit
Telecom fax (08) 634 E4,t1
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F$( FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 29.8.94

c. o. T.

FAX NO: 055 267 230

PHONE NO:008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

FAX TO: tlR DAVID KRANSNOSTEIN
GENERAL COUNSEL
'ITH FLOOR, U2 EXHIBITION ST
MELBOURNE 3OOO

Dear Mr Kransnostein,

In reference to your letter to Gordon Stokes, Portland Exchange, 22nd Apnl, 1994:

--/ This letter was a request for all original documents and records relating to the Cape Bridgewater Holiday

Camp, to be sent to Simon Chalmers. These documents include all CCAS Data, Tims or Leopard records,

diary notes, log books, records of faults or investigations etc. As this dispute has been over a six year period,

the information sent by Ponland Exchange would have also included the ARK faults together with all faults,

maintenance and repair repoft, change over of multiplexers, update maintenance reports etc at the RCM at

Cape Bridgewater, uP to June 1994.

This is Commercial Documentation which was, and is, part of my F.O.I. rcquest. I am now asking for your

personal assuranc€ and guarantee, as the General Counsel Solicitor for Telecom in this dispute, that all the

documents mentioned above, together with all other Commercial, Network, NNI, CCAS, Raw Data

associated with ELMI monitoring, and ELMI records have been sent to me under the F.O.I. Act.

This assurance and guarantee will prove Telecom's good faith in the due process of this Arbitration

Procedure.

I am not asking for your assurance regarding the Raw Data for the Bell Canada Testing. This, I am led to

believe, is on its way from Canada.

I await your response.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

cc. Mr PaulRumble
Customer Resource Unit

Telecom
fax: (03) 63484/-1

AND
Dr Gordon Hughes

Fast Track Arbitrator
Hunt & Hunt

Lawyers
fax (03) 614 8730

AND
Mr John WYnack

Commonwealth Ombudsman
Canbena
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Commcttlal & Gonsumer
iu"tomer ncsPonrc Unlt

Level I
242 Exhibition Sbeet
U"fUo*ne Mctcia 3000

relephone (03) ql1T
- Facsimile (os10u a+ct

13 SePtember 1994

Dr Crordon Hughes

Hunt & Hunt

Facsimite No' (03) 614 8730

Dear Sir

Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

I refer to my retter of 25 August 1gg4 concerning Mr lr:trr 
request for "all raw data

associated *ilh ;;;i;;d"""''Jl*o v":* replv later that dav'

Telecom received a retter from Mr.smith on x e1ryf 1994, which Tdit*T 
Mr smith is

under the impresrlr" ,n", the raw d"j;;,bs to tie Bdi6;;; toti"s it" 
on ils wav from

Conada,, ,prorr.oUfy for release t Ui-' i 
"o-'lo'" " 

*pV 
"if"ft 

Smith's letter and

Telecom's rePlY'

of lvlr Smith's request'

received any directioo from you to s:lply any of Bett Canada

,c.rnp-ntS to lvlr Smith or any other "fuitti' 
ielecom requests that you

Paul Rumble
NETTOT.TEI MANAGER

iiiiioo'run RESP'NSE trNlr

L68979

Ielstf a Corgo(ation Ltn

Act{ 051 775 556

ional's

PR-GHI2.DOC
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2rJune 1995

MrJ Pinnock
T:!=ppunicadons rndustry
32f Exhibition Smeer
MEISOURNE Vic 3000

HmtaHtnt
T A W Y E T S

OurRd:

Mener lrb:
your Rcf:

Ombudsman

?rara
Ortid M. k nctr
ldrrd S Botce
l.ri6Gt l€rrorrc{
Lr|nx-F,l. Cdcr.

ffihH
oili|t CbaoE,
rta $ Crei
Pcttr I Cdr
\TfiilCdl
tailr,6.a96r-
l,rd O,gcl|En
Chrlaym;

ffi;3iP
cdrt
fiGltir tl. furlr
rtor|lt ldil.y
^!rct hr*h3

lFdtt
tfrrrG Hrd
loarl S. l4of'.,

lr.t!.AHr'rd:lrno, T3
g/

cul
51250E6

o

I enclose coPr lerer frrom Atan smfuh dated 2oJune 1g5. 
a

As you arc aware, Mr Smith, d,Tl_o,l^1qs cgmptaedSrigr p you akingup your appointment as teleondunications I"d;; ombudsman
I do noc trcrierre I E . jurisdiction olg,hi, matrer any longer, nor do Icorsider it apgopriare ror rne o'** -. .or*rfrhqenoe with eirheror the panies renarding ttre conau;;,h;-;#;:ltg, .,r rurne* whichmay or may notiave d6rne -iigh;bvequint ,o nu-Lri,r*y of nry arrard.
I would, of course- be 

!ry p 1espong ro ary queriqme, or whrch * ?yl to iii i"i"uy 6v *,. p"ni*..-i;tis1ffi#,rHr"
iH,:I ,lgm":'*,*' i;;;;, ,r,*J'r,Jro fJai,.".d, inithny at

|ours sincerely

GOnIX)N IIIJGEES

Encl.

Dear Mr pinnock

AnBnnAnoN _ NAr\r surra

A Smith, E Beniamin, p Bartlerr, J Rundell

ll9tdzJr(z!,rQ

ld tl" 4D * $,G!r r13fui a5- ^._err

t
I
I
I

:

a a J c t t t l t

rih-b

t J t l t i l c

J r ' . \ t i t

=- -:=-----
- - '  - 1
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Exhibit 49-c



SdYLBY :'IELECOM AUSIRAL I A 8-95 ; 2:llFt{ ; CUSIOMER AFFAIRS' 61 3 2?7 8797i# 2t 3

i*efeggn
O(frcr ol Curtomrr Afirlr:
Conmcrcial & Gcn$mer

Lcvd 3?
242 Erhlbllion sbeot
Msbourne Vlc. 3000

Talephone
Facsimile

1Oa1 SOSZ ZZoO
(03) s632 323s

I
T
I
I
t
I
l.-

21 August 1995

Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsm an
321 Bxhibi{on Street
MELBOT'RNE VIC 3OOO

By facsimile: (03) 9277 t797

I
t
F
I
t

Dear Sir

Fast Track Arbitration Proccdurc - Alan Smith

I refer Dr Hughcs' lefrer to you dated 2I June 1995, which enclosed a coPy of a facsimile ftom
Mr Srnith to Dr Hughes dated 20 June 1995. Dr Hughes'copied his letter to Telstra.

I refer also to our recent telephone conversatioru on this subjeot.

As you a.re &ware Mr Smitb alleges in the fifth paragraph of his letter of 20 lune 1995 to Dr
Hughes that "... the Bell Canada Testing was flawedu. In support of this allegation Mr Smith
refers to n lcttcr from Telstra to Bell Canada lnternationol (BCD dated 6 September 1994. The
Telstra letter to BCI refers to the recording of an incorrect date on one test sheet and at no
stage sugge$ts or intimates in any way that the BCI results arc "flaw€d".

I enclose a copy of the letter dated I I August 1995 frcrm Gerald Kealey of Bell Canada
International to me which responds !o Telstra s letter to tsCI of 6 Scptember 1994. That leEer
makes it clear that thcre is no question of the BCI results being "flawed" as alleged by Mr
Smith-

I wilt bave a copy of this lctter tbrwuded to Mr Snrith and trust that this will allay his
concerns in relation to thc BCI tcsting,

Yours faithf'ully

I i tr l(ED
.f!./..9-./.sf,

Steve Black
Group General Mauager
Customer Affain

rt>jp0l.doc
49n
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vrc3m
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rdr{' Gtg.s

urErrft (q'Drcararr
rrFli oBGg fo?

n:Ah!Sdtn

hnthcrroyonrbudred 20DGcanbcr 1995 IrcAOuT b yourrc$Estrs fo'o*x
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Ib fqdcr Hodsse Caocc Advbory (Vic) Pty td (THCA-) rEqr rrrq$.3-Mly tgss ud ldd*.""g0#u;,w""'L: Mry- Atu dirlsiorvi6 Ahr Srriil' ir ms ffi rter i-rt*ld-ilfi; t ,"9_. ." .o- rs pocd&.
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",EG-f.-d Ir. ;r"b;D u& b urc I rr.r riae bmcrr ge g a aniw dc of 17 IrAy D95 hr !, b,risrs 6tu rDrE l'in r h.E 

";;ffi;;t'b t? Mry 1995 _ tohRrdlc- tgicrs Oi StSg.

My rcsposc b he FIICA cpct rrr bdgcd o 9 Mey l9gj.
ooll urytraatd Job! nrn&|t aod bc scd rhl hc rrs qbb o dirors

Drrdtg rb

sffi*gjr'toy problcas rd sil Fnc/\ b.d ;;il: 'i;;il;ffi.ffi6cir FEt tq'oner rtc rcacn of t";fiEbr: 
-5e -t

To tb bcsof oy recolhiqr fu $ot" frfls lccrrtly rs tby oocrIrtt4

Ymfeirtfrrlly

DcrctR.yel
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tclcmmunlcedo
Industry
Ombudsman

lohn Plnnock
Ombudsnen

I
l
t

Septcmber '12,1995

Mr. TcdBo1imin
NatimalMenagcr. Gsmet
RcspooseUnit
TclstnCorpcaion
37th Floor, 2AZ Bxhibition St€ct
MEI.BOURNE VIC. 3MO

Byfuatufle: (B) 96l,2 Sats

Dear Te4

Re: Alan Snith : Supply of Documenb rmder FOI

I rcfer to you letrc.- of 7 Sepenber 1995-

I aclrnon'ledge your rcsponscs to tho quostions raised 8t PoinB 1 and 2 of my letter of

25 AugUsf Could you please provide evidcncc of thesc relcaso datcs?

You hane also rcspouded thar Documents N00005, N00006 and N00037 wcrc first
supplicd to Mr. Snith undcr FOI on 26 Ma1. and that tbsy werc not made available
prior to thar drtc" Could you plcase clari$ why this is so?

Yours sinoercly,

'... pmo iEing ndepmbte i*t, irrfrrn-t, r?*/, Bobcion of comp bino- "

Ombudsman

rto tTo AcN 057 6t1797
Nrtlonrl Hcldquancrt

Box 18098
Collinr Street Ea:t
r , . .  { .  -  - . .  . .  t - i a

releghone (03) 927
Facimile (03) 927

TOTAL P.A6
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BY COURIER

HoDGSoN CoRPoRATE AovISoRY

Our RenAl.4

15 November 1995

Mr John Pinrtock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
TIO Limited
321 Exhibition St
MELBOURNE VIC 3OOO

Dear Sir,

RE : Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - Resource Unit
Fast Track Arbitration - AIan Smith

We refer to your letter dated 9 Novembet 1995 with the attached facsimile from Mr
Alan Smith dated 8 Novembet 1995, and your recent conversations with Ms Susan
Hodgkinson of this office concerning the above completed arbitration.

You have asked us to provide darification of the issue raised by Mr Smith relating to
the deletion of references to a potential addendum on possible discrepancies in
Smith's Telecom bills in the final Tedrnical Evaluation Report. We have spoken to
Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd ("Lanes"), who acted as Technical Consultants to
the Resource Unit in the above Arbitration, and theyhave provided the following
comments in relation to the issue raised bv Mr Smith:

, at tlu time of preparation of ttu Technical
We was fficussion about billing isszes which lud been raised by MrEoaluatian Report, th.qe was discussion about billing isszes whrcft hacl been ra$ed by Mr

Smith. A draft of thc Technical Eoaluation Report thnefore included refrence to the billing
matters, which it was thought mtght rrgrirc furttro *o*bry*d th, ti* of ittrd tln
Report.

TIu primary matter concerned Mr Smith's bills for outgoing calls from Cape Bridgeutater.
Mr Smith lnd obserued tlwt thqe was a discvEancy between tlrc call durations of STD calls
onhisbills and the durations shoamby Telecom's callrecording equipmmt connectedto Mr
Smith's line (in the Customer Access Network).

Discussions wtre luld withTelecom (Mr Peter Gamble) in Mr Smith's presence during the
oisit to Cape Bridgaoater in April'1.995, which proaided ttu following information:

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (vIC) PTY LTD

/

P$rrc^w'\.E[TERSr|JT25DOC
16 NemDa, l99J

A.c.N. 052 , lo3 040

tj-xti(:tIl ' lvE l)tRli()l'()RS' tx)t l(; (IARLSON,.tOl lN sl:tAK

r.rivl:1. 2t r40 vil.LtAM STR[]:T Mt:t.Bot,RNti vlcToRlA 1000
Tl ; r . r ip i loNl :  03 629 8855 rACSrMtr , r i  0 l  629 816l

l.l(:l:NSl;l) lNvF:Sl'MliN'f Al)VlSl:R
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. For outgoing calls on a normal customer exclange line, tlu caller notes the answer of the

ulled p\*V:W cessation of tlu ring tone and tlu answting ooice, H**-n-,thsre is no

,onrrponiing physicat kiecticatlsignat on thc callr's line (CAI'I side of ttu exclunge)

for tlrc caltriording equipmmt to rigister ttut an lnswTlas 
occutred. Consequmtly,

'timing 
of tlc call r{cording equipmmt ts configuyed to allow a faed time to answt (say

so se}oids) from ttu timeltu caller tifts thc lundset, or from tlrc completion of dialling,

until it assumes tlut answr tus taken plnce. Thus the oaerall musured duration of thc

call from trfting to rephcemutt of ttu lundset is reduced by this fxed amount to gioe the
( assumed) nominal cono er sation time.

. Billing on tlu other tand is based on signals recorded at tlu ullq's exclange, including a
physical signal to indicate called party answer, Thus tlu billing duration is precise.

o At an indioidual call leoel, thqe will therefore be discrEancies between tlu two sets of call
duration records except whqe tlu actual and assumedtimes to answer are tlu same.

. Ianes considqed and au,epted this technical erplanationfromTelecom as plausible, and
beline Mr Smith also undqstood and accepted it. Consequoily, as the iliscussion
appeared to luoe resoloed this mattr, it was not included in ttu formalTechnical
Eoaluation Report.

\ A.second mnttr inooloed 008 calls. Again, this matter aras cutrent at alate stage (April
199il of the Arbitration process. This rnattr concerned possible oarlap in tlu records of 008
calls made to Mr Smith, and for which lu usas billed. Howeutr, Innes and DMR Group lnc
concluded tlut tlu lxtel of disruption to Mr Smith's ooqall sentice was not clear, and tlut it
was unlikcly tlut furthq work would clarifu the matter to the extmt tlut it would luoe a
musurable ffict on tlu Arbitrator's determination. Tlu mnttr was discussed in Section

2.23 of theTechnicalEaaluation Rqort, and an assessment of "Indetaminate" was reachcd.

I 
--l 

\ As no further progress was litrzly to be made on these mattus, the format oersion of tlu- 
Technical Eztaluation Report did not leaoe tlu billing issue opot."

I trust that the above advice from Lane Telecommunications clarifies th6 issue raised
by Mr Smith regarding the Resource Unit's Technical Evaluation Report.

t
I
t
t
I
I
I

PraHcArn5\LsITERSlLgru -DOe
16 Novdcr, 1995



m
If you have arry further queries please do not hesitate to contact the writer or Ms

SusanHodgkirsonon (03) 529 8855-

Yours faittrfullY,
FERRIER HODGSON CORPO4ATE ADVISORY

%h
/ro *RUNDELL

Project Manager
Associate Director

cc Dr Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt
Mr Andrew Crouch, Lane Telecommunications Pfy Ltd
Mr Paul Howell, DMR GrouP Inc

PTFHCA.V?5\LSTTBS'[-ET25-DOC
16 Nordc, 1995



Exhibit 52-a
16tn December 94 Telstra letter to D Hughes
4tn Octob er 94 Telstra letter to AUSTEL
1l'n November 94 Telstra letter to AUSTEL
1" December 94 AUSTEL letter to Telstra

Exhibit 52-b
Page 37 DMR Lane Report

Exhibit 52-c
Page 9 Telstra's response to DMR & Lane Report
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16 Deceruber 1994 Curloner Rerponre Unlt
Commercid & Consumer

Lenet 37
242 Exhibitbn Street
Melboume Vic 30CO
Austral'o

Telglone 03 S312977
Facsimile 03 632 3235

Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hrlrt

By fecsimiler (03) 614 8730

Dear Sir,

['est Trrck Arbitration Procedure - Smitb

Please find enclosed a copy of thc following documents:

l. l-efier dated 4 October 1994 from Ar'lstel to TElEcom'

2. Letter dated I I Novcnbcr t994 frorn Teleron to Austel'

3. Letter dated I December 1994 from Austel toTelecom.

You will note from the correspondenee that Austel has requestedTelecom to ptovidc

information relating to charging disorepancies re'ported byMr Snith for short dgratiorr calls on

his 008 service. T't un" issues form part of the t"bj."t matter of Mr Smith s claisr under the

Fast Track Arbitration Procedtue.

In light of clauses 16-19 of the arbitration procedrue YSth prohibltthg disclosure of

confidentiat inforrnation, Telecom is reluclnt to provide Arutel withthis inforrnation'

you wilt note from Arutel's lettEr of I DecembEr l99a that Austel stiU requires Telecom to

protiAr this infonrnation and states that "[itl will seek confumation ftom the Arbifator that

Mr Smith has raised rhe issues detailed ii f"rf letter. Should thE Arbitrator conftrn that these

issues have been raiscd thcn Austel witl not provide a reqPonse to Mr Smift on thErn'''and will

infonn Mr Smith of Austcl's actions in this regard"'

169036

52n
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Toleoom wishes to compty with Austels requcst for information and seeks your views as to

whethcr you would consider the provision of this infomation to Austel bas the potcntial to

breach the Fast Track Arbitration Proccdurc. The question has also been raised of whetler

discrusion betwcen yourself and Austel on the content of the blain and defence in Mr Smith s

arbitation Bight itself breach the confidentialiry nrles of the Fast Track fubi$ation Procedure.

The simplest way forward uray be fot Mr Srnith aud Telccom and yourself to all oonfirrn in
writing that this ioforrnation cill be provided to Austel if this meets with your approvat.

Yours faithfirlly,

Ted Beujamin
National Manager
Ctstomet Resporue Unit

L6903'7

rbl612t,Ict

52p
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AUSTEL
AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMT'NICATIOT{S AUTHORITY

94/0269

4 October 1994

Mr S Black
Qroup General Manager
Customer Atfairs
TELECOM

Facslmlle No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Steve

CHARGING DISCHEPANCIES REPORTED BY ALAN SMITH AND ISSUES
RELATED TO SHORT DURATION CALLS ON OO8 SERVICES

Mr Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp has recently written to
AUSTEL complaining of a number of charging discrepancies occurring on his
008 service. A copy of Mr Smith's letter is attached, as is an accompanying
sheet which contains 008 billdata over the period 27 May to 29 May 1994 in
comparison with other incoming call monitoring data over the same period.

Mr Smith has previously raised some of the issues identified in his letter with
AUSTEL but had requested that AUSTEL not take them up on his behalf as he
was concerned they may conflict with his "Fast TracK Arbitration process.
AUSTEL seeks a response on the tollowing issues.

(1) Mr Smith states that a caller to his 008 number experienced 3
occurences of a'not connected" recorded voice announcement
(RVA) on27 May 1994 between 7:51 pm and 7:59 pm. Mr Smith
states that 'these faults' were reported to Telecom's 1 100
number. AUSTEL requests that Telecom provide details on the
investigations made into the fault report(s) and any findings made
on this issue.

(2) Was Mr Smith informed of the results of any investigations
conducted in regard to the RVA report(s) identified in (1)? lf not,
why not?

5 QUEENS ROAD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7'143. ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE. VI TORIA.3OO4

TELEPHONE: (03) 82E 7300 FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021
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AUSTEL notes that regardless of Telecom's findings on the RVA

issue identified in (1), there appears to be a significant

discrepancy between the duration of one:call identified on the 008

bill and the duration of that call as identified on the 'monitoring

data". The relevant call appears on the 008 bill against the code

"23-9' and is logged as being of 3 minutes 15 seconds duration.

On the'monitoring data'what appears to be the same call, made

on27 May 1994 at 19:58:46, is togged as being of 2 minutes 46

seconds duration. AUSTEL requests that Telecom explain this

discrepancy if this issue has not been dealt with in the reply to (1).

Mr Smith's bill for his 008 service details one call (code 23-12) as

being of 1 second duration. The calldatq has no inlormation

detailing the origin of the call. AUSTEL requests that Telecom

explain the circumstances which may have led to this 'short

duration" calt and why no data is provided on the origin of the call.

AUSTEL is aware of another Telecom customer in the Portland

region, Mr Jason Boulter of the Malaleuca Motel (008 034 449)'

who maintains that many "short duration" calls are occurring on

his 008 bills. This customer suspects that these "short duration"

calls represent call attempts by potentialclients to contact his

business which are not received at his premises. AUSTEL

requests that Telecom provide a comprehensive explanation of

the possible causes of "short duration" calls on 008 services.

Telecom's response should specifically address the issue raised

by Mr Boulter. AUSTEL is aware that Telecom is currently

investigating the general issue of "short duration calls", but is also

aware that 008 services are not included in this investigation.

Telecom is requested to respond to Mr Smith's claim that on his

267 2gO service he is being charged "on average 117" over

charged seconds".

The central issue raised by Mr Smith in his letter is that he is

being charged for catls that do not connect to his 008 service.

The calls identified in (1) are cited by Mr Smith as instances of

(3)

I
I
I
I
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(4)
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(5)

(6)

(7)

S2s
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Bruce Matthews
Consumer Protection
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such calls. Telecom is requested to spedftcally address this issue 121
in its response.

For clarification of any of the matters raised in this lette.r please contac{ Bruce
Matthews on (03) 82874/;3.

Yours sincerely
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l l November 1994
{exnD.J!.,i.r!.../.3t Curton:r Rcrgonta Unlt

Commelcial & Consumer

Level 37
242 Antibition Street
Melboume Vic 3$0
Australla

Telephone 03 634 29ft
Facsimile 03 mn 3235

S3"--
aB,-./

By facsimile: 820 3021

Mr B Matthews
AUSTEL
PO Box 7443
St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3OO4

Dear Sir,

CHARGING DISCREPANCTES RECORDED SY AI.A,II STVNTN END ISSUSS RSUTPO TO SEONT

Duurrow C.lr,rc ox 008 SrRvtces

I refer to your letter dated 4 October, 1994 to Mr Steve Black. I am responding to this leter as
the lvfanager responsible for bandling Mr Smith's dispute with Telecom.

You have requested Telecom to provide to you inforrration relatiag to charging discrepancies
reported by lr{r Smith in relation to short dr,uation calls on his 008 services togetber with other

J - information.

Each of the questions put by you in your letter of 4 October,1994 will be answered as part of
Telecom's defence to Mr Smith's claims lodgcd rurder the Fast Track Arbitation Procedure.
As you are aware, information relevant to defence documents are confidential truder the
procedure and may not be made known to third parties. The Fast Track Arbitation Procedure
was established with the input and consent of Austel.

In respect of the confidentiality aspe ct, the Arbibator has advised Telecom that he considers
tirat the parlies (to the zu'bitration) must remember at all times *rat these proceedings are
subject to the confidentiality provisions set out in clauses l6-19 of the Fast Track Arbitation
proposal. In particular, Telecom lras bcen asked to bear in mind that a breach of
confidentiality (even inadvertently) could lead to a dismissal of the claim prrsuant to Clause
l2 of ttre proposal.

{2n
A56321

?dstra Ccrgoratror t/ rn,ied
ACir 1s. t75 596
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Mr Smith himself is obviously concemed about these implioations as your letter advises that
he has raised this very point with you and w8s concerned tbat any action by Ausrcl may

conllict with the Fast Track.{rbitration procoss.

If the information requested is provided to you outside of the approved Arbitration Rules,.

other parties to tlre Fast Track Arbitration Procedrue may also seek other information ttuough

you and expect answem in like manner. I believe that this will prove dysfinctional to an

trderly *d *attugeable arbitration process and could possibly lead to its breakdown. It would

also involve Telecom in brealiing its conftdentiality undertaking under the Fast Track

Arbitration Rules.

Mr Smith, of course, has rights under ttre Arbitation Rules to request the Arbitrator to Provide
him rvith relevarrt information at any time and Telecom has indicated that it will comply with a

clirective of the Arbitratorto provide information.

In these circumstances, Telecom finds itself faced with two conflicting obligations; that to

Austel and that to the confidentiality requirements of thE arbitation process. It is Telecom's

view thar M1 Smittr's intcrests are more tban adequately protected by the Austel approved

arbitration process and that the issue should be left in the capable hands of the Arbitator to

determine the appropriate remedy, if any, for Mr Smith.

I would appreciate your comments on how this complaint night be resolved.

Turning from the particular issue of h[r Smith to the general question of the operation of the

008 service, Telecom considers ttnt the 008 service operates satisfactorily and does not raise

any issues of concem. If you require specific inforrration on the general principles of

operation of the 008 service, Telecom is happy to respond,

Yours faithflrlly,

a",hr-
Ted Benjamin
National Manager
Customer Response Unit

3e3541 P . 3 . 3
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1 December 1994

Mr T Benjamin
National Manager
Customer Response Unit
TELECOM

Facslmile No: (03) 634 8441

Dear Mr Benjamin

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES RECORDED BY ALAN SMTTH, SHORT DURATION
CALLS ON OO8 SERVICES AND ALAN SMITH'S ARBITRANON

This letter is provided in response to your letter dated 1 1 November 1gg4 entifled
"Charging Discrepancies Recorded by Alan Smith and lssues Related to Short
Duration Calls on 008 Services."

I consider that the fundamental issue raised in your letter is your statement:

lf the information requested is provided to you outside of the approved
Arbitration Rules, other parties to the Fast Track Abitration procedure may
also seek information through you and expect answers in tike manner. I
believe that this will prove dysfunctional to an orderty and manageabte
arbitration process and coutd possibty lead to its breakdown. tt would also
invoilve Telecom in breaking its confidentiatity undenaking under the Fast
Track Arbitration Rules.

My response to this statement is as follows. AUSTEL can not disregard issues of
concern which come to our attention because these may be the subject of arbitration.
I note that AUSTEL is not a party to the Fast Track Arbitration Procedures and is
therefore not aware of the specific issues which have been raised in this process.
Furthermore, under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure there is a mechanism for
dealing with the disclosure of confidential information, as follows:
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lf there is any disclosure of any part of the subject matter or the conduct of the
Procedure, the Conftdential lnformation or the Arbitratols awud by either

. pafty, then the Arbitntor may take such steps as he thinks appropriate
including the dismissal of the claim in the event of a disctosure by the ctaimant.

ll Telecom wishes to take up the issue of any disclosure of confidential information
which may have occurred or which may in the future occur under the 'Fast Track,
Arbitration Procedure then this should be taken up with the Arbitrator of this
Procedure- The Procedure itself has mechanisms for ensuring an 'orderly and
manageable arbitration process" is followed. lf Telecom has concerns that the
Procedure is becoming unmanageable for reasons of disclosure of confidential
infonnation then these should be raised with the Arbitrator, not AUSTEL. This
general advice also applies to issues of disclosure of confidential information in the
Arbitration Procedures for the "COT 12" and the pending General Arbitration
Procedures to be administered by the TlO.

AUSTEL still requires an answer to the issues raised in my letter of 4 Oclober 1994,
and requests that an answer to all the issues be provided by 15 December 1gg4.

I note that your letter states that "Each of the questions put by you in your letter of 4
October 1994 will be answered as part of Telecom's defence to Mr Smith's claim
lodged under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure." As AUSTEL has not sought
information and is not aware of any of the details of Mr Smith's claims under the Fast
Track Arbitration Procedure, I was therefore not aware untif I received your letter that
Mr Smith has raised all of the specific issues identified in my letter. I suggest that in
luture Telecom not divulge information of this nature to AUSTEL on any matters
raised by AUSTEL which are matters raised in arbitration. This in itself could be
regarded as disclosing information which is confidential under the arbitration process.

In the current situation where it is possible that both parties to the Fast Track
Arlcitration Procedure have divulged information to AUSTEL which details issues
raised in this Procedure I propose to take the following course of action. AUSTEL will
write to the Arbitrator enclosing copies of correspondgnce on this matter. AUSTEL
will seek confirmation from the Arbitrator that Mr Smith has raised the issues detailed
in my letter. Should the Arbitrator confirm that these issues have been raised then
AUSTEL will not provide a response to Mr Smith on them, as he will have received
this response through the Arbitration Process. AUSTEL will inform Mr Smith of
AUSTEL's actions in this regard. Should the Arbitrator failto provide any informatio"
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on whether these issues have been raised under arbitration, or deny that all these
issues have been raised by Mr Smith, then AUSTEL willwrite to Telecrm further on
this matter. I note that under the Fast Track Arbitration ProcedurE the Arbitrator does
not become involved in assessing the detail of the claimant's submission untif
Telecom has provided its response to that submission, therefore the Arbitrator may
not be in a position to provide a rapid response to AUSTELs lener.

I must emphasise that AUSTEL is not seeking to prejudice Mr Smith,s arbitration.
The issues raised by Mr Smith, however, concem matters which potentially affect a
considerable number of Telecom's customers and it is on this basis that AUsTEL has
taken up these issues. lt is also the stated reason why Mr Smith raised these issues
with AUSTEL in his 3 October 1994 letter, as he'Thought this information might be of
concern to AUSTEr . In this context, I note that my 4 october 1994 letter also raises
the concerns of another Telecom customer, Mr Jason Boulter, regarding the
operation of his 008 service. ln addition, concerns on the general operation of
Telecorn's 008 service have recently been raised with AUSTEL by the Federal
Member for Wannon, Mr David Hawker. The issues raised by Mr Hawker will be the
subjed of a separate letter to Mr Steve Black, but information you provide in
response to my 4 October 1994 letter may well form part of AUSTELs response to Mr
Hawker.

In summary, the issues raised in my 4 October 1gg4 letter are of concern to AUSTEL,
and will remain of concern until Telecom provides a response to AUSTEL which
AUSTEL considers allays this concern.

On another matter, thankyou for your otfer to provide information on the general
principles of the operation of Telecom's 008 service. t would like to take up this offer
once you have responded to the issues raised in this letter.

Yours sincerely

I
l3

lv

6 04',/h
Bruce Matthews
Consumer Protection "{2,7



2.22 All scrvices for GBHC wcrc lost for 3 ho.rs duc to an exchange daa
programming cror. 

.Syh major impact duc to an opcndonal enor is dcenr,J a lessthan reasonablc level of service.

ASSESSMENT - Service was less than reasonablc.

2'23 continued reporB of 008 faults up !o thc pr€senr As the teveiof disrupdon rooverall CBHC scrvice is not clcar , and fault causcs havc not Uccn Oiagnod;-a 
'

reasonable expcctation is that ttrese faults would rcrnain *opcn,,.

AS SES SMENT - Indetcrminatc.

3' About 200 fault rcports werc made ovcr December l94,2to Octobcr 1994.Specific assc$iment of tlrcsc rcports othcr thur wtlcrc covered aboye, has nor beenattemptcd.

5 Summary

CBHC telephone services have suffcred considcrable tcchnical difficutties druing rheperiod in qucstion- Tclccorq cenainly initially fully concentrated on the CAN/CpE
elcnrns, and if 0rey werc 'irract', fauta ygutf be readh as NFF (No Fault Found).
As cur bc sccn from thc abovc, fautT 

*d :iu" that affectcd thc cBHc services,
causing servicc to fdl below a reasonablc levctland apan from CpE problcnrs, mosr ofthcso faults or problcms wcrc in $c ht"r ExchCnge N"t*ort.

"{l n
Didncsouphcrnd
Ilp Tcl.cornnunicrimr hy L.!d P4e 37
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2.17 The Resource unit concludesin", ,n"r. may have been some peak
period congestion over a period of up to 12 months (30 March 1993 to
April 1994) between warmambool and portland. The Resource unit
concludes on page 36 0f the Technical Report that the extent of the
congestion is unknown. lt is submitted that any impact on the
claimant's service wourd have been minimat and then only during
periods of peak traffic (see page 61 0f the 8004 Report and the letter
dated 27 April1gg5 to the Arbitrator from Ted Benjamin).

The Resource unit refers to complaints of call problems between June
1993 and March 1gg4 for which no faults were found. There is,
however, no evidence of "real faults" that may have had an impact on
the Claimant's telephone service.

The Resource Unit refers to complaints of a single caller which were
investigated. No fault was found and there is no evidence of any fault
that may have had an impact on the claimant's telephone seruice.

The Resource Unit refers to complaints relating to the Ctaimant's 00g
seruice. Although the Resource unit would have preferred such j,
complaints to have been left "open", there is no evidence of any ,,real T

, fault" which may have had cn impact on the ctaimant's telephone
service.

2.19

2'24 The Resource Unit notes the number of complaints between
December 1992 and October 1994 and states that there were
"problems quite evidently caused by - mis-operation or
misunderstanding of the cpE'. sucti misoperation or
misunderstanding is evidence of an effect on the Claimant's telephone
service for which, the Resource Unit recognises, Tetecom is not
responsible.

A reasonable level of service was provided

2'21 The Resource Unit refers to an intermittent probtem with the
Claimant's Goldphone for 11 days in March 1gg4. This would only
have had a minimal effect on the Claimant's telephone seruice and .
could not have affected his business.

Other

2'11 The Resource Unit refers to cordless telephone difficulties which were
outside Telecom,s area of responsibility.

169065

l-,
I

2.20

t
I
t
t
l-

\rr.

t
I
I



t
T
I
I
T
I
I
I

Exhihit 53



I-ffit&t{Lnt
rAw lE lS

rrll
. EETE

rrrJ Ptasi
@rrasYonhdsaaa
3z:l ssilb sui!3
rg^BOUnA YP 3ffi.

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

;
I
IF

I
-. Q

J
IE

m:rulrrrYt9IIi
bq,h-
!r[!{
F j g
r*Gtfb
ha'b
*hr
Erat'th
-IG,h
*
bt,E
H}Ib
*Er
-
hGrS
h3b
SrtS
HY.G3
Fer.rH
H:T(l€

L-;-3
5r*

v!

Dcat Mr fimo*

IlrSrIro'IE OF AnqrBlnols - @rrs{T rr llalr rc

I eade cqy lo +tcdp + lgJurff 1996'ITE 6e ffi'rc of
Arbhrsr Anrrrt I toq.fA U d,[!estr nlgbcf drcc sUA

"cta-E* 
6t- iF"$r uauAagF

(3} 6c c drsgodUg to &e ntt?a*orr;

s t l l o t
.+*-

r 2 l t t 1-

t 2 r l t t 2

l t l t l t
€

e o r  l c t

t a a c a t

P Eardctt

frtdrr

, ! , : ! ,

l t e : i

(b) tire iolicdms E tbc alEletb Foaedu.e if I -''b' e f,rll ead
\-' 

Gznk agesc€f 6c &rrr o f(rlac*

Ycprsry

EDcL
cc

- 
trd tl.{ltCcb,E ta.Dqiltn,Arsrrr, ?d4f*tlr3ltr!1rzn

t""",n#rl"lirilm. et&L I*' l*'trl Dxtsr' r'Gor-
tr3ff i

Lr**d*rt.rd*-L*bb' r l*' Llll' $ r Ltb



T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I Exhibit 54



"/
//

fil!
DridrA*rl|li 

--

fdr.dSfoytl
|rtrct lbncl
GodarLHud6
u*Ln+nx|'
Ortrd ?, Coop.r
lrt 3.c'.C
Fd.rt trh
Frcr O. Fr]td
Fili||"tjdrwlct
wlrrLC.||
l.lcrfl. CJd Ocbict
CrrrtO.Sclel
Chrlcrvcrvrrr
Wt rr?.OTh..
O.qdGwila

Codrra.
I.'IdhrAl,trur
fids{ lfdrrry
AndGrbtlitl

ArrcdrL.
Strt*GHfrl
lohn S" l,{ohr
MdsA lt&drtron
k*lV.Ge&fib
,ohnOt r gril
rrkfiJtCri*

haD.Do3r[Lr
fndr$ou**tijhtr

Hmt&Hmt
L A W Y E T S

rp)o
lv

I 15 February 1996

Mr lohn Pinnock ,
firl6"t-"*J,i"ns Industry ombudsman
321 Exhibition Strcet
lmlorrmre vi" 3ooo

Our ncf: GItrl

Lr.g.r N6,; .^m95

I
I
I

Dear l'{r Pinnock

AIAN SMIIET

I enclose a draft leuer which I propose forwardingto the Instinrte of

Arbitrators Au*rali:a in response to th. &mdainf by Mr's'ith'

I would appreciate your confrrmation that there is no.thing in tbe proposed

lenef which worria Lmbarr"ss your-;ffice or ieoPaf,dise dle current

arbitraltons.

ll I'ou mzy consider ir ?ppropriate for yqr to provide an independent lener

\\;ilrp#* this is of 
'cotrie 

a mauer for your discredon'

I await Your resPonse'

Yours sincerelY

-/ -/-<4
G'ondoNry )

t c l l . a r u

r y l r c y

t 1 l t c 1  p

'  
b ' t  i  t  b  i  t  c

End.

Level 21, {s9 tollins Srrec[ Mclbourne 300Q Australia. Tclephone: (51'3) 9617.9200' (

UOeOgZIU1;lftb:1et-i) 
gOtl gzg9. G.P.O. Bor 1533N, Melbournc 3OO1' DX t52' Melbourne'

€mlil: Ueit/hunt.huntCintcrlrw'org

Tl* Aar&n trtsnbcr o( rnttr{r, r|r hrcn tird arodrtbn o{ rrdocodcnr tnr ft|fit ' Aria Pac'TE ' ThG AttErk" ' E|'opc ' ThG Mbdc trtl

c t t L c r r .

a a J c a t , l

qffiail

e l e l a i / ,

l t r t i t
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16 February 1996

Mr L E James
President
lnstitute of Arbitrators Austrxlia
Level 1, 22 Villiam Sueet
MELBOURNE Vic 3000

Delr Mr _lames

COMPL'UNT . AIAITI SMITH

I acknowledge receipt of your lener dated 18 January 1996.

It is difficult for me to comm€nt on a number of the rraners raised by Mr
Smich because of the confidentialiry which surrounds not only his own
clairn but also nurlerous related claims which arc still currenr.

Sr''ith's Letter of 15 January f996

There is no evidence of srhich I am aware to suggest that the arbitration
rules were not followed or that either pafiy w?s denied natural juscice.

Mr Srnith's recollection and interpreution of eyenu sutrounding the
commencement of the arbitration in April 1994 are incorrect. He makes
reference ro (he involvement of Peter Banlett of Messrs Minter Ellison. I
am enclosing a letter from Mr Bartlec to the Telecommunicatiors Industry
Ombudsman (the administntor of the arbiuadon procedure) dated 17
January 1996 which is self exptanatory. I do not believe it is necessary for
me to add more.

Mr Smith's'assedion rhat the technical repod of in expert witnesi has no(
been signed is inconect. A copy. of the signed cover lener to the
documenr, dared 30 epril 199i, is anached.

The assenion that anorier expe( witness a[ached to the ResOurce Unir,
John Rundell. delered material from his report at my request is incorrect
and rnisconceived. The allegalien was firsc raised in a letter from Mr
Smith's sccountrnr, Derek Ryrn, to the Telecommunications Indusrry
Ombudsman, dated 23 December 1995. In this regard, I enclose copy of a
lerrer from Mr Rundell (now of I9MG) (o the Telecommunicatioru
Industry Ombudsman daced 13 February tg96 which addresses the
alfegation. Again t do not believe it is necess"ry fo( me to add more.

Lrvr l  l l .  { ;q  Co l l i l r '  S t r re t .  Me lbournc  l00 t ) .  Au i t r . ) l ; r .  f t l tphonc :  (6 l . l l  i 6  l7  9 . lOO.

u6t95g9_cf in rud l i l t r  ( ( ' l . l tq f ' l ;  q !q \ l  G.? .O.8or  l5 ! lN ,  'Yc l lh ru rnc  l ( ) t l l .  OX 252.  Mc lbourne.

I n  r i l :  A t a r l i h v n t . h u n l e r n t e r l , r r v . o t  B

I l , , -  r " .q ' . ' 1 , r "  y r r rh ( , .  4 r  r , i t ( ' t J \ .  Jn , ' r ,  r r ! J r . , . t . r . r t \ i l ( (1 . . r ^  ,d  , ^ .1"O(adt^ l  l rb  ' . c r .  ^ ) ! . i  I t s i l r '  .  fhe  r tb ( l r  .  lw ,gc  .  th .  gdk t l . . t J t t

n c l b o t  t

t y l n e y

. ' t  o  b . t ,

J ) r l , .

itl. [{a r. 1l :03 AUSTEL

a l

l', ft';iuHtnts
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l)o".rn€nt 
- .;f. E:oople of tncorrcct surtc.Gots'

Mr Smith forwarded you a document headed "One Exarnple of lncortect
Staremenrs l,{ade by the Technical Unit Anached to the FTAP'. I am not
convinced that rhis document contairu any dlegations to which I need
respond. I noce, ncv-ertheless, some-suggeslion-thar gyidencc was ignored

-,) ar in oral hea.ring. If, in pangraph (b), Mr Smith is refening to the oral- 
f,lAft ;friCti-rdot place o.n ll October 1994, the qansaiP! reveals no
refereice to'four eiercise books'as he claims. Reference is made to
.diaries'. which conrained evidence of complains and these were in fact
placed inro evidence'

D ttl RYan Lcccrs

I have.nored the two lerters from D M Ryan Corporate dated 6 December

and 22 December 1}!i. I hrve alresdv commented on one of the letters
above- Apart from being inaccurate, tlrey reveal a misunderstrnding by l4r
ny"n of ttie arbiracion agreemenu He does noc aP_Preciare $e unique role

gin"tt to the'Resource Unit" comprisingferrier Hodgson Coqporate
ldvirory and DMR Group Inc (Canada). Perhaps Mr Rpn q,'as not
adequaiely briefed by Mr Smith in this regand'

Lener to Scnator EVans

Mr Smith prodded you wirh a copy of a lener to Senator Gareth Evans

daced 4 January 1996. I Presume you require me to cornment on those

aspeccs tf O. iener whiih reflect upon my conduct as an arbitraror.

The lerrer ro Senaror Evans is linered with inaccuracies. Some examples

n
conuary to lvtr Smith's assertion on Page 3, his 24,o0O (sic)

doo.rments were all viewed by me, Fenier Hodgson CorPofate

advisory, DMR GrouP Inc. (Canada) and lane Telecomrnunications
Pry Lrd in accordance with the arbitrarion procedure. Mr Smith was

orovided wirh a list of documents in a technical repon from rlre
h.rout.. Unit dared 30 April 1995. This list summarised *re maior
doormenrs arlled from tht 24,OOO docgments and upon which rhe

findings of thi technical exPetat were based;
'r/' :

Mr Smith's assertion on Page { thai a technicrl expin' Mr P-ead'
refirsed to discuss technical information at his premises on 6 April
tg95 is correcr - in rhis regard, Mr Read was acing in accordance
wirh his interpretacion oimy direction which prohibited him from

speaking (o one party in the absence of the other Parry at any site

visit;

i[, on page 5, Mr Smith is disputing th'.rt I worked in coniunction srith

rhe Resource Unit rhroughour rhe *eekend of 29 to 30 rpril 1995,

he is incorrect;

I
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|D' rh-e remainder of the letter deals with maners *hich have either
been addressed above or which ane tenerelisarions of linle or no
relerrance (o my conduct irs en rrbitntor.

SmJrh's Lencr of t8 Januerf 1996

I have noted Mr Smith's letter to |ou dated 18January.1996. This does not
raise eny rnaner which is not dealt wirh above.

C.omnrent

I symparhise in many respec$ with Mr Smith. This level of symparhy was
reflecred in my anrard and the reasons which accompanied the award. In
essence, lvlr Smith suffered finaniiatly and emodonaliy as a resuk of
inrresting in a busineds which was in some respec6, and ro some e-\ten(,
poorly serviced by felsrra.

i{r Snrith uras previously aurarcled a sum of rnoney by Telsra in an our-of-
court settlement. Tclsua agreed to reopen his clairn and submit his
grievances to a dispute resolution process which uldmately took the form
of an arbirration. I was asked by the Telecommunicacions Industry
Ombudsman if I would acr as arbitraror, and bortr panies subsequently
acquiesced. As a resuh of rhe arbirradon, Mr Smith was awarded further
comPensarion.

I awarded Mr Smirh a sum subsuntially less than the amounr he sas
claiming and subsantially less than the amounr svhich Derek Ryan
apparendy led him ro believe he wouid recover. It was, nevertheless, a
surn in excess of the damages recommended by Ferrier Hodgson
Coqponre Advi5sry in ia capaciry as an independenr financial expen
witness-

ft seems Mr Smrch can only radonalise the result of the arbirration by
retrospectively finding fault with the agreed procedure, by alleging a
"conspiracy" between me and Telstn and by asserting rhar I have
ovedooked relevant information contained in the 24,000 documenrs ro
which he refers. Pur simply, he is wrong.

I consent to you disclosing this lener to Mr Smith, savq ihlg I do.not
consenr ro rhe disclosure of the auached correspondence from rhird
panies.

Yours sincerely

Enc t .

cc J Pinnock (Telecommunicrt ions

a

a

I 1659599-GLlvCF

lndusrry Ombudsmrn)
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Parlnerr
Da\id M. Scarlett
fdward 5 Boyce
lames C.F. Harrolvell
Cordon L. HuS,hes
Mark T. Knapman
Oavid P. Cooper
lan  S.  Cra iB
Peter ,. Ewin
Peter D. Francis
lenni v1. Li8hlowler!
wavne 8. Cahill
Nevrlle C.H. Debnev
Crant O. Sefton
Charlel Vewers
Will iam P. O'Shea
David C. Watb

Consullants
Kenneth M. Martin
Richard l. Kellaway
Andrew ,enkins

Asro<iates
Shane G. Hird
)ohn S. Molnar
Melissa A, Henderson
Francis V- Call ichio
,ohn D.F. Morris
Michael 5. Carick

lncorporalinB:
f nn<is Abourizk [ightowlers

T,J

mt

8 March 1996

11 ttffi, ffi

Our Rei GLH

Matter No: 5126878

Mr E Benjamin
Group Manager
Customer Affairs
Telstra Corporation
Level 37,242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE vic 3000

Dear Mr Benjamin

ARBITRATION . GILI-AN

I refer to my letter of 20 February 1996. Documentation was to be made
available to the claimants on or before 6 March 1996. If this has not
occured, could you please advise me when the delivery of that
documentation is expected to take place?

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

cc A Davis, M Gillan, R Huch,'J Pinnock, P Bartlett, S Hodgkinson

L e v e l  2 1 , 4 5 9  C o l l i n s  S t r e e t ,  M e l b o u r n e  3 0 0 0 ,  A u s t r a l i a .  T e l e p h o n e :  ( 6 1 ' 3 )  9 6 1 7  9 2 O O -

11679O31_Gd/A*e: (61-3) 9617 9299. G.P.O. 8ox 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX252, Melbourne.

E m a i l :  M a i l / h u n t . h u n t @ i n t e r l a w . o r g

The AustraliJn Memb€r of In!er{J\!. tn internalional ars6iation oi independent law firms . Asia Paciiic ' The Americas ' [urope ' The Middle tdst

i-N*@

Hmt&H
L A W Y E R S

m t l b o u r n ?

t ' / d n c !

t 1 d a c 1  w c t t

b r i s b a n c

c a n b a f r d

n ( u c a t t l z

a / c l a i d t

d d r u r n
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\  84/A4/36 LI. |VC HLIN I  NU  1  L IbH IUWLEKS '  b I .  J  >Z ( ]

TEL NO.
t\u. El.{> ruJutJ/ Ytu)J

27 l ' l a r  95  17 :50  p -O2

28 Rowc Strcct
N Fitrroy Vic 3058

27 Mrch t906

Dr Clodon Hu3ba
Hunt & Hunt 

-

[-owycn
Lcvcl 2l
459 Colllm Succr
Mclbouruc Vic 3fl)l

BY FACSIMILE: 614 t730

l)car Dr Hughcr

JAPANESE SPARE PARTfT. ARBMRATION . TDLE|CO}I AUSTRALTA

The documcrb recently prtovided by TclrUt contrin Dcw gn6 rclcv{rr
informafion which cloarly has an imprct on rhe Claimants posltion.

. .That informadon includcs, from Tslcu!'s owa tgcords, ftrt LooD Mux
| | ptobloms wGre rccognisad rs oarly rg l9E6 nnd penirtc,d ttsouih $ lcrst
ll 1992, an-tt- wclc nor conlincd to rhc pcriod osrobsr tgtg - larc-1990 gs
llaccoptcd by the Rcsourcc Unlt.

Further, tbere ir wldcncc that rhe rtpon on 0rc rcM Mulriptcxor fruhr wrs
writtcn to a prc-dctermlocd outsomo.

Thorc arp also documcots wbich providc informuioa contrary to thar
connined in the Snrutoty Dcclafrtlone pnrvldcd by Tollra eL pu of rholr

. dofcnco

Tbo documonE givc risc to ccflain qucrlimr whieh, wo belicyo. ou:ht ro bo
Pul lo Tclstn on thc nattcr of recoric rcferrsd to in 6e docupcntailon
ieccnrly providcd.

In vicw of thir, I rcquost rhc followilrg:

l._ - That a pcdod of rhrce wccks frogr today be allowcd for tre prcpemdon
of a funhor sub'mission. (Thir Frid includer Eutcr).

2. That armntcmcnts bc made for tho Rcrource unit to look at thsgo
documcnu. I would bc hrppy ro givc them rhe approprirtc documcnr
rofor9ncos,

Yourr olnccrcly

A_r4<,.4+

AmandaDavig
for M. Glltan

Gc TBcnJamin J plnnocl
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[e Istra
Regulatory & External Affairs

Level 37
242 Exhibition Street
Melbourne Vic. 3000

Telephone (03) 9634 2977
Facsimile (03) 9632 3235

Dear Mrs Gillan

Arbitration

I refer to your letter to the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman of 24 June 1996, a copy
of which was forwarded to Telstra by the TIO today.

Telstra advises that pursuant to your instructions the award monies in the sum of $225.000.00
were paid to Valkobi Pty Ltd this afternoon by telegraphic transfer, as follows:-

. Commonwealth Bank, Everton Park, QLD.

. Branch No. 4l l0

. Account No. 0020 4766

A Copy of the Commonwealth Bank deposit receipt is enclosed for yow record.

Yours faithfully

#/n

25 June, 1996

Mrs Maureen Gillan
19 Carnarvon Court
EVERTON HrLLS QLD 4053

By facsimile: (07) 3353 3593

Ted Benjamin
Director
Consumer Affairs

Encl:

cc: Ms Amanda Davis
By facsimile: (03) 9489 44s2

Mr Ron & Mrs Joyce Huch
3 Mayflower Street
WARNER QLD 4500

Bv Post

Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
By facsimile: (03) 9277 8797

Telstra Corp0ration Limited
ACN 051 775 556ffi ;:'trff,,#sf'srs*

TB-MGO]3.DOC
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GonrnorrealthBark
Commonwealth Bank of Australia

ACN 123 123't24

$:e -Seee

Deposit ReceiFt

J
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IFAX NO:

FA)( FIIQMS AIAN SMIT}I

CrpoSrfdgcuntte-- --
HolldayCtmp

Portlattd 31105

055 267 230

t
l

l.--
I
l_
t

TJ

I

I
l,

I
lpnom not oc8 8tG sz2
I

Dear trlr Pinnoclq,

I lm .srillrtg todal' rtgenlh:g lnu sep*rnte lssuer:

HIA'T'.S.ST,'E
l'oar rtatement to ,Vr htrte. J6urst. |}:aiidcnt of the Insthata of .lttoitraton. re4,urdhg o tdepho'te call to

lrr Hughes, ,ir.itrutor of rke Fafl Truch .Tthltcutiqn Pa.lr,edan il"T.111'

Te dare I h6.e hatl no r€pon$e fron 1'oU personelll'. 13 trl $trv;.uu chore to tell l'[r*laarss that I phoncd Dr
I{ughc's rcsfdcrrct !t_2.fxl anl oD 2gthJtrrrmb'i.r 1995 utd thrt. In nrrldng thtr rllcged call. I i'eblt$
*i,r'r.Jf-.- Y$\.; h^, Stl w"tr^r t". . ot^{xt"s h/h hD.ln D^qh^{
i hare nidencr nbtch provcs thal lour statenreni ls lncorrect tut 1ou btrle not had tlie couragf to erplain
.r'h..re 1uu goirrcd tlris irrcorrect infornrntlon. I *till trvsit t'lilriliqirtlut'. r:f this sltuation.

SECaXI) ISSt'r.'
FOI docancnts I received b1'coufier ou 23rd Jrnc l99ti.

This delitery iucludecl letters froln Dr Hu.ghes to Telstra art.l lionr Telstra to Dr HuShes duritrg the tirne
fearling up to tlrc f'T.fI'. *rrd durfuig lhe Arbttrltiru Prrxcdurt'.

It ts cleu from thls rnatrrial thri Dr Hughcs rviihhdtt inforrnalicn fnrnt me riurlng l[t FI],IP. l'his is
nguiust lht l.-i',\lt rul<.s ryhldr rlattr thal rtl con'espotrCence s(nt (o Dr l'Iugher. citltcr h;.' ntt or bv "['tlslrq

rrust be ,15q, fsnrnrded on lr, the riher perl.v. Dr Hughtt tf i<l not ltonour lds nrll ns .\r'bi(rotor nr tltls
mrterlal cleul;' shows.

1. I:01docuntent L69036 ond L690JG
fbc*c t:'q t\l'o letters (ronr I eistrn, d nted l6 f)ecerrrber 1991. Ont' is addrtsred tu ][r Brucc ,\ latherls of
Ausitl rnd thc olher io f)r Hughes.

These leltet: refer tr, corresporrdence drted $th f)rcenrhrr ti)9rl that Dr l{ughes ltati prvriousl;- ret'eived
front Austel. In thls eorlter correlpon<lence Attste! st,rt(d {hat I lrn:l raised cofirphiols rrilh thettr rcgiirding
shott durltlnu and lrrr'orrettly chrrgcd calls lo lrrl' phrrra rrn'ice.

Tht'letltr to }l,r llutherts referE to an attachmenl xhich clear!1'sltles that Telstre rrould dcfend these sho(
ilur.rllon itnd lncorroctll'charged crlls. and tfie Recorded $of.:c .\nnrrunce[teut frultr, ln tholr tlofencc of
the t'lAP.

Telstra dlrt not covcr lhesc frults In tlreir f)er'ence of l3 Dtcembcr j 99{.

[ 'Ol docunrent Lfi5t(.136 isthe attachrnetrl .. 'hich rvat rc.lcot t,r l]t ' I l ttgltes b.v Telstt 'a on t6 f)ecttrrber 199.1,
Thts nreurs thrt, l)r Hughcr nrgx Ft'L[,\ '  ANARFT ther Ttlslr:r hud trot dc'fcnded these faulu tu nt1 serrlce

I
I

durlng tlrt FI',\P.
pt,1c I



I . ,aanaFl:rlb lbi& FKIJ'I r..rE &ftll rE ruttr r*ar

Thc lst pngrrph of FOtdocumcnt L69046 (lttt-cr honr Telstre re Dr Hu3hcr) strte$:
'Thc sinpla tqr'/onr'urd nrol'bcfot lb Enith and Tclccom ond yut4flo all confttnt
in wtlng t*ar thls it{c,rondon un be prortded n ,lnr,cl ilthh n ia, uiti 1.out appmr1'

Tbe rqthor of thls docuornt nes Ted Ber,Jrmtn

Thlr peng'rph rais<r tnt l*sues:

A Dr Hqhes dfd not rriic ro me wlrh rcgard to thts fssue during the fTA?.

rDd

B. Dr Eugh{$ dld not firn'rrd r copy of thls tetter to nre during tbe FTAp.

I t.t.d these mrJot fauhs durlng the FT.{P rnd rgdu after thc }'TAI' rncl therc has stlll been IO
RESPOSSB from Dr [Iugtres, Dr Hughec rloh(rd nr1 rlghrs undet rlie ruler of rhe f fAp (ctru*61 by
nut pror.ldlng uc rtlth I cop!.uf thls r-ery Inrportrnt lettei.

Erldence rt hantt rfso sbonr thsr Dr Hrrghes inrtrud$d D.\IR wd Lanes to omtt r pnrposed Adrlandum
Report on $ome of the* lssues qtrlch hril been ralsrd (hrtugh Ausrel.

I epperl to ytu. as ,{dnrlnirtratnr of the FL,IP, to rsh Dr Hughes nlr1, he condut.1cd rha fTAp In rhls
nEnmf.

x. FOI doatw+rtl L6939t,trom Dr Hughc:r to Tcd Baloarin of Tclsnn, idtcd !st !ta1, I9gS,

ThLs document rcfcrs to rn attached documenl nunrbered t 6gsg9 to [,69J.19, the lcr.hntcai Er.rluation
Report. Tl ere l$ NO slgnerl letter frcrnr e.ltlrer Paul Horrell uf DIIR or Dartl Reed cf Lan€!{. er\.,,
though 1'rrur ollict had $arcC thal Pnut Horrell rroult! tign thi.r r(,frotl: I hlr.e not !*on ruch a sigonturt
to rhls Report.

I eppnel to l10ur c,lfice to httc thls rlgneture pmridett b1 Paul HorTell. Eviderrce In'licrlt* r.hnt Telstrr
hrr col seen o *lgnrlure i.o thlr Report ehher.

r'. FQI doctnstr .1631?8, fron Ted Bcnjantin of 'I'ekrto. dmcd )7th .lpril 199.i.

Thls doclment clclrly shcnrs thtt Dr ilughes.rras glr'tn historlc lnfurnratlon rt{arlrrg to thc crtd &L\
<rc'hangc ot Crpe Brldgeryater. .t copy tif thl.t lc{lcr rrus nbt firrnanled lo nrr by Dr Hughcr _ uhutlrer
rtolotlatt r'ltnr1' rlghtr unddr thc, rulqs t,f llie Ff .{P lclruse 6i.

J. FOI daeuna rts,l6J339 to .16.1368.!tom Ted. knJondr of Te!$ttr to Dr tfughct, dfied tltlt .lprit
1995, regdtding the TtZ00 Tuuch Phcrye Kepon.

The otlice of tlre T IO ts iN'f frr e[ sry request tc I)r ]lughes, cnvcrncl 1.3' a lkrtrr.nslc Dot unrt:rt
Rrtgrrrshcr. Prul \\'clluanl. .'.tt $'c.slrr'irrd is quniitird to c(,Dtiun rhc far:ts scolllntd lrr thc lirhr,rnlrn.r.
ttxts-n'hlch tt'cte pcrfrrnned ort thr 

'llrlrJt|rnutlr 
P!t,.,::r ilrd r,r) rr.lrlctr the fluel lteJrrrrl rrg5 !as{. D1

llu6her rrfustd nr!. reqqt:rt.

lh thk lancr (.\(..3339 ro A633118). ltJ BenJenriu srf te{r thot ench .rf the trro luthorr of the Tf'l0tt Report
rroukl dgn r Slotuloq Declar.rlton cor.tring lhr Reporl. 

'L'<lstra 
rrhtr trrrf ed thut they rrrrutd rrrturn the'ffl0fl 

Phorrr llsrlf. tbr Dr Hughr.s ro ries.

t
I
I
I
I
I
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I
I
I
I
t
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I
I
t
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Ttb ldter. ddd l!2rh Apdl 199$ b urotlrr docurncil ntieb f d6 Dot lrG: _oncc jgdn 
lrHughe rtotrre{

W dghtf udor tlrc rulc of rF fTAp (ctec 6I

Bcceute_thb prrtlrcutrr leltrr fiom }tr BcnJrnrtu nrentloned r$o Stilutotl.Ihclrntloln lt nrrg nrll hrvc
trQ'cd Drltry[er fn firtur of Ttbtn I rrr *nrntr dlndr.rutrgr.rl, rgdn. berturc Dr tfu'glrcr dtd nor
dlon nc the opportunl!- to lodge e cotmter ctrln egrlnn rhlr ftrhnlcd Rcport. unrtcr rtc fifp.

I hrte slnce proved thrt Telrtn ur nolhlng les thur crinlneh rrfro poitd bc6 lmo m1' phone rntl then
.tt'nirted thh rs defcncp nretertrt slttlng thrt J lrrd rpllled rhr beeilnro the phone. nrttuXlrtt rrrs $ron*
tn ntrt dlos{ng nra rcc€r$ to thlt Infonnitlou

-(. FOI rtocmtaftt LigCSGto 1.69086.1wt:r l'cd fu{ania ofTelstru to Dr Haghe,, darel 9th llay
1995: nro se$tonscttrn Tclsra, onc rcgarding the Technlql Evottntlon-Rqon by D-tlllq4
l,ono aa{ the other rega:ditry thc Fhuidnl Eiatnmiat Rqton hy feni$ ttidgsoi ,*reiit,
-{dr{ro4..

I dld not see thlr lettea or thc rttrchmentq durtng tbe FTAP: once rgrln Dr Hughes rlrrlrted nry rlghts
_ , 

under tbe rules of tht fT.fp (clruse 6).

J 6 FOI dosdutts L6g.iSS ro L69SJ7, c !a;q (oad enacltnrazt)front Dr llaghre. rc Ted fraganth,
dotcd 9th lfry, 1995,;egrt{ittg nq'tuq)ousc to the Dllt'/Lanrs ana fitll llqom. 

' '

ln rela.tlon to these t*o reprrts, lt k elcar thot Dr Flughs pr,:rrtded Telslra dth copfcs of rtrxummts fr(fn!orc, tut In did nor suppll'nre n{th coptes of dcrtumcrrir frnrn Trtsrr.

i" Fnfih$ latan:fonrurdul tu Dr Ilugh.<r by 7 elnrt but ntttfonqnlcd an t(t grc, b1. either Tclrrrq orDr l'Inghcs. {nrilg thc ll'.-rp. Thisc intl'./.e I:oI k,s1n tct 1*,

once r'gain I appenl lr.r tltc ofli('e of the TIo. os .l.cf urinl.rtrrlot of the FTAF, iu rtate rrhat luur ollice tnt1,14'trr rlo *t",Olng lhesc scriour breacher of tho nrkr: of rhe lrf.lp lclrrose d). I also rnakc f( ktrcn.rr rhrt FOI
lt:.::::ll_*tc'irtrt 

un 23rd June, 1g96. rlso sb,rrr rhu L\r ilrrghtt tfirr.$or ruppll- Tcislrr. rlrh etl n!lnfurnrllon..

The c""trlenc€ ll'sted nboTa inclurtcr ontl'those FOI do,lrrnrentl thrr I li.\\'b' recelr.ed frrrm Telstrl. under. .  r f  r r t  . l  t '  l r l t  a .  g t r ( r g r

llll-?iX|_"],. I 
ltatt' :d*e ttoiilir:tl itr.lotrn \1'1'nrrch ot'ilrc C:(lnrurcnrt.cnhh ()mbud$utan,s Otfict thrtI'elstra stlll haii tirll nlril i(t(.rl rrll the l.-OI rf rrrrinri:ntlr ryhiqh I i-r.qrr6,stg1f . Horr rnanl. tl..Kumcnls hur.tr t n(rl r.ctreen?

I rrtrit tuw tatpoust.

r--
iarykt utt 

F' ----*---- 
I

l t
l l
I  c - - - - ^  |
!.ferrarar Rlcharrt.{Ll'trrrr. -lf1nlskrltrr Ctonnnrnl4ati<ytts and tltc .tn**,lrCenfuno

i:\! lo l't lrillians, .rltttL.talu lnstice. and -lflorttel- Gcnerol. ()unbcr^a
1 lt r J1h n ll-sn u <:k, L' o n m tornv( dt h Q u h u d s nt il n'.r OIli"", ()o n b crro
,.llr Pt:tcr ltonlen. -rrbtP Elli-rcry .tktrris Flctchcr

ltugc 3

63$6r : tz/ltgs
L6:r890 ??tzier
1,6902S gll|91

',12/,tt91

"[Ut2;91

llan Smlrh
illr !.uuric lomer. F,ra*idi'at, Inyimte of .lrbitrnktn, penh
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NUI||BEB OF PACES gnctudtns this pasr)/
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lf 7,otr. hot? recei,eC this dc'ctcntr*ltt h qror. plcae phons fAr on 008 816 522,

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t

Derr llr Ptnioch

Phrrc nete: [x,tlgr datc 25/6Q6,pogc J - f0l doctttr*.* tdetted fo os.{6.1681. drtc t2iJ;95

r. I fhd tt tet1'red to be lrposinslon of so nran1'FCI drrrrnrolr rrhlch supptt m1 .ltlegatio$ thlt nrlny. ils? man!'<upies of Intcrnnl coretpondc.rrce I fonrrnled (o Dr ttugh<rs durtng ltrc f't'.fP $.eg nerv(r re<.n $'the {
\-l Rf,rpu$el:nil or Tebt6.

It h equrlly rrd thtt caplet nf Tchtra letterc. qhtct n'erc rrlso pari of th|t I|IAP. $erc not tbrrrtrdtd to me.ft

Thb gT.\P nrs r demonst'atir,n of rrlrat hupprnr in ArstrrJie todny s'[gi a nnal! buslne* like mlae. ritfr
llmited fnrnrces antl uihcr rc!{oune\ rtlemDt* lo *rtre jurtlce ftom lurge corporutlons \$th unlimltd
financlat lracNng lurtl resoutrcr,likc S'a,rler llotlgdon C'orporate "\dti*or1', Ltncs Telecontntunicrttau$
llurrt.$ Hrtn(. and Telsira.

-\c-one that I hnorl ltlerds, the co-aulhor of rry frrrihcoming publication ond rrthers. c'att understancl hort I
kesp golng in lhis.bntt!c, rvith the knoslerige I hnr nf the uocthlt'al lrhilr'iour I hrvc bcen fotcttl to csnlend
rrtth.

In tlre narne ofAustralian Justice there must bo some rral'to 'orcrhaull thc FTAP taEa,

@

I ""/ {\trt, ur- q6h dsA

0^ttp|13"0" \n (- hl'f h
'ruf"D"e b +nl* [.^kn
S"S"{ qF *'t cvil fuNnnla !t

tr \(drc J ^'{. gn.r.iAo
F.,lhtuz ?,,t u*I" W

r\lan Sntith

ti

shonld rcal .t636sE dt$cn 37n9s.
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Formal Complaint to the Hon Daryl williams Attorney General and Minister for JusticeRE: Defective Administration - unl".-frrl conduct - rnmrna corporation

27 Junel996

Ann Garms oen
The Tivoli Theatre

48-52 Costin Street
Fortitude Valley

BRISBA}.IE
Qld 4006

Ph [ofl 32s7r2E8
Fax: [07] 32S7LSE3

The Hon Daryl Williams AM, eC, Mp
Attorney General and Mnister for Justice
Parliament House
CAJ{BERRA ACT

Dear Minister,

Re: Defective Administration and unrawfur corporate conduct by TELSTRA
Corporation. - "IELSTM senior technical opcers have made statemerfis underoath which are Imown to them to be untrue,,

I wish to submit a formal complaint concerning Defective Administration and unlaurfulconduct by ]ELSTRA Corporation. I am in Arbitration with TELSTRA. TheArbitration is known as the 'Fart Track Arbitration procedure.',

The Arbitration was negotiated by AUSTEL on betralf of four small business
customers of whom I am one. We are commonly referred to as the CoT Cases" Casualties o/ TELSTRA.,

The Rules of the FTAP "Arbitration Proceedings" stipulate that "the tbitration willbe on documents and written submissions onl1t" In TELSTRA's Defence TELSTRACorporation submitted as "evidence' Statutory Declarationr Uv rgiirii^frr**"t.
In these Statutory Declarations TELSTRA senior technical officers have made
statements under oath which are known to them to be untrue.

I am informed that it is a crime under the Crimes Act of I9I4 to provide false
testimony under oath. The unlaufirl corduct adopted by TELSTRA Corporation has 

'
severely disadvantaged us in the arbitration process

TELSTRA is reliant upon the Statutory Declarations as evidence because TELSTRA
{ales that the majority of historic documents u&ich they base their De,fence on have
either disappeared or have been destroyed. It is thereiore absolutely crucial to theprocess of Natural Justice thd TELSTRA's Statutory Declarations be incontestable.

Subsequent to my complaint concerning the validity of TELSTRA's Defence to the
fubitrator' Mr Ted Benjamin - National tvranager Customer Response Unit TELSTRA
wrote on the 9 June. 1995:

Tivoli Restaurant and Theatre - Hany and Ann Garnns 27 June 1996 Page I
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Igr4 Qomplaint totheHon Daryt WilliamsRE: Defective Administrati", - uil";ltoncu"t
Attorne! General and Ministurfor Justice- TELSTM Corporation.

"The Boor Report 
,is ilserf not evidence (hr*roy or ohemeise). The questionof adnissib,ity of the n i*t nouia-ii;rrt"r, not seent to ariseu......

"Terecom has provided the e,vidence upot whic! the BooI Report
ff)",jff,!,ii**ty in the ,;;";;"';;1,,L,",, and sntutory

I am in possession of documents which vatidate my assertions that the testimonysworn was known to the decrarant to be unt*.. nJorp-ying this compraint Ienclose the Statutory Declarations of GEORGE SZYLKARSKI, LESLIECHAMBERLATN - 1989-1991 at". 
ryi".s* cNo;i,Er Telecom Business services

fr#i/;",1i:X.relecom 'J";; N"tio,r op.i"ti-onr, and 'AUL HowARD

:ffi;1T;#*":fi:'T # m: *';,*m*i:i:;:;ly t J*ffi
I will provide you with additional submissions next week on other statements
il?Tjlrrl? 

TELSTRA officers unao oath and which were known to the decrarants

There is now conclusive documentary evidence that TELSTRA misled AUSTEL, Be,canada hilernationql 
3.a c;;;; and Lvbrani Juing their Inquiries. Thesubsequent "Reports" published uv trr" above are in,rr" .ou impoftant areas incorrectand therefore defamatory and have caused. damage ," 

"* 
credibility I will today belodging a formal complaint witn auiial in this regard.

The commonwealth ombudsman Ms Phillipa-Smith has just completed an inquiry intomy complaint concerning the conduct of TELsrne iilr,e provision of documentsunder FoI including the withhotding and alleged J.rt*.lion of documents byTELSTRA. "TELSTRA & FoI - *t-*, of an i,i,riigoii:o,t into a contpraint by MrsAnn Garms May 1996 - Report undir sectiort 35A of the ontbudsnntt Act 1976.,,

,t#:*ffil.a 
copv of the commonweatth ombudsmans Report with the original of

I would appreciate your advice as a matter of urgency as to what action you w1r betaking in this matrer. your officer asked me iri rraa ioogro a compraint with theAustralian Federal Police? could you please advise ,n.-*r",r,rr I or your office shouldlodge the complaint.

I would appreciate an acknowredgment of receipt of this compraint.

ours sincerely

4""-
Ann Garms

Tivoli Restaurant * 27 lunet996 Page2
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CC Mr Neil Tuclnryell Chairman
Senator Ronald Boswell
Senator the Hon Richard Alston
The Hon Warwick Smith

The Hon peter Costello Mp
The Hon peter Reith Mp
Senator the Hon Robert l-ilI
Senator Vicki Bourne
Ms Phillipa Smith
Dr Gordon Hughes
Mr John Pinnock
Mr Peter Bartlett

AUSTEL
National Party leader in the Senate
Minister for Communications and the Arts
Minister for Sport, Territories and l,ocal

Government
Treasurer
Minister for krdustrial Relations
Minister for the Environment
Australian Democrats
Commonwealth Ombudsman
Hunt and Hunt Iawyers
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
Minter Ellison - legal adviser to the TIO

Tivoli Restaurant and Theatre - Harry arld Ann Garms
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AUSTEL
AUSTRALIAN

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
AUTHORIIY

11 July 1996

Sue Harlow
Member

5 Queers Roal

Mclboume

Victoria 3ff)4

Tel: (03) 9828 ?3m

Fax: (03) 9820 3021

Frcc Call: lE00 335 526

TTY: (03) 982E 7490

l*
I

Senator The Hon Richard Alston
Minister for Communications & the Arts
Parliament House
CANBERRA 26ffi

Dear Senator Alston

REPORT ON PROGRESS OF TELSTRA'S IMPLEMENTATION OF
RECOMMENDATIONS OF AUSTEL'S THE COT CASES REPORT

I.am pleased to.provide AUSTEL's sixth.stS!gs. gport on Telstra's progrcss in implementing
the recommendations of AUSTEL's April 1994T:he COT Cases Report.

Jhis.-report consists of tw9 parts: a summary of significant developments to date; and a more
detailed commentary on the implementation of outstanding recominendations.

telstra has now implemented most of the recomnendations of Tlu COT Cases Report.
However, some significant recommendations remain to be implemented, and Telsira's
PrgSless in relation to these is of concem to AUSTEL. Of particular concern is Telstra's
failure to introduce its enhanced fault management support iystem. Telstra continues to
utilise the LEOPARD fault management system, which was identified by its consultants
Coopers & Lybrand in November T993 as being urgently in need of repiacement.

On a more positive note, Telstra has now firlly implemented recommendation I of the Bell
Canada International Network Consulting Study,io that greater information is now
available on rcasons for call failure, thus allowing improved network fault identification.
Telstra has also decided to adopt a universal complaint management system, known as
CICERO. AUSTEL understands that Telstra is already deriving considerable benefit from
its analysis of the complaint data produced by CICERO, and that this will lead to customer
benefits.

Also included in AUSTEL's report is areport by the Telecommunications Industry
Ombudsman (TIO) on the Status and Progress of the Fast Trach Special and Stuidard
Arbitration Procedures. The TIO is critical of Telstra's behavioru ina anitude in relation to
these arbitrations. 

/
Yours sincerely

tu

I
I
I
I
l-
T
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I
I
I

Postal Addrcss: P O Box 7443 Sr Kilda Road Mclbourne Vicoria 30(X
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Dr Gotdcttlughes

Susan Hodgkiruon

2 August 1995

A Smitb tetter dated 25|une 1!D6

Ircfer to yourletter datedSl fuly 1996 (reeived 1 Augrrst [ggil)cctcerrring Mr
Smitttis tretter daH 25 lurre 1995. Ihave rrot received a copy of Mr Smiths letter
twweva I have rerrierved Matt Deeble'i su4maty and paovide tre fo[crwing
infsnnaticr aoncerning Mr Smiftis allegaticrs:

F:\FIt ,r\fiz \xbio,6\ro&xlrmc
uaft

Tdstsa htb
rcftrred bbyA
Smitr

Letter&ornG
Hryheswidr
Tdsaletter at
ettrchurent

IrtEftom G Hughea (r+dlhTdstra letGr as attacluent) sentb
MrAktSrdthand aopiedtc

Resource
Unit

Telstra Tto Special
Counsel

16 Decemberard
8 Deember 1994

I-etter addressed
tol Runddl only

27 April 1995 Letter addressed
toI Rurdell d$y

1.2ADrnL995 { n (

Two letters datedg
Mav 1995

{ { { { {

16 September 1994 Unable to locaba
leth

23 Septerrber 1994 L€ttEr orrly,no
Tdstra
attadrmetrt

Lettet crrty Leter ctly I-etter only I-etbt only

3 October 1994 I-etteroily,no
Telsta
attadrment

L-ete mly Letbr mty I.eteinly I^ettet only

6 Decernber 1994 { { {

16 Deember 1994 Refer to
comnwnts above

22 December 1994
S Ianuanr 1995
12 April1995 Refer to

@mrnerrts above
/

23 December 1995 As the
Abritraticrr was
completed I did
not research this
furlher.

EDT
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NBl At the time of the letter from Austel, Mr Smith's telephon- problems were
being addressed in the Arbitration. Due to a number of factors including
confidentially, itwas felt not appropriate to answer Austel's comments in d.etail, in
particular the issue was under consideration in the Arbitration. As agreed the
Resource Unit did not respond to the Austel letter.

\ln] fne covering letter refers to a number of letters frornTelstra dated,, 12 April
1995,I haVe assumed the relevant one concerning the TF200 was also enclosed.

I have attached copies and extracts of the relevant documents.

If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards

r
"/

Sussan Hodgkinson

cc: Mr Matt Deeble,TIO LtdI
I
I
t
I

I
t
I
t
T F;\ FHCA\775\MEMoS\MEMO24.DOC

t/08 t96

Page 2



Exhibit 63



ERC&A 98 SENATE-fzg islationI
l\
T
I
t
I
l 'J

t
I
T

Friday, 26 September 1997

f*::nf;31|Ty1j:1kl :3": their rules werc otherwise slent the
3irfi :na,,r::*",s:l:*1_bvtrrccomme;ilfi:ilrTH:lill"Hi"il'#ltrSLH":fJ:f :*:f l**Juy,n"*ffi ;i:::ffi:!i:I,?TXI;",ortheVictorian Suprcme Court, and
against any award by the ffi of

Senator SCIIACIIT_Victoria?

Mr Pinnock-Yes, victoria- we know that the arbitration procedurcs were ,intended to be non-legalistic' Much tirne has been spent talking 
1boo, that point. They rwere also required to operate in accordance with the principles of gq$r.al iusticp-[uqsignificantly, they also allowed the arbitrator to relax certain rules of law or evidencewhich might otherwise prevent a fair determination or trre 

"taisrs. Essentially, theprocedure required the claiman! t9 rodge a written clairn, rebm,. bd;;;;J,"odefence and then, in turn, the craimant hld.* 
"po"*Jry 

. rag. ;;d;;;ly o thatdefence' The procedurcs set down time limis r* *.n oithose stcps, but these could bevaried' and often were' by tbe direction of the aruitrator oi"p,"" request of either party. Afairly significant aspect of the proccdures was that they provided the arbitrator with aspecific power to order a Party to produce documenrs io trr" oth-er paqy upon that partlr,srequest' The evidence was and is to be supported by stahrtory dectaradon. etttrougn thercwas a provision for evidence tote given on oath auring an oral hearing 
"t 

o"-oir",.tionof the arbitrator, cross-examination was not to ue permilaeo.

when the essential documents supporting the claim and defence were lodged, thcarbitrator could then make a decision as to whether the resource unit should be brought in.Its formal appoinrnent gave it the opportunity to review ali of the technical and frnancialissues, carD/ out any-necessary site inspections and, ultimatly, preparc *paro" technicaland financial evaluation reports which were to be sent to the arbitriror. niu .ruio.tor was,in turn, bound to provide copies of those documents to all ;f the parties. A, A;completion of an opporhrnity to make submissions on those reports, the arbitator was thenin a position to make a deternrination and an award, if appropriate.

There is no doubt that therc wcre a number of benefits both for the claimants andTelstra, at least as envisaged in those procedurcs, which were vast non-legalistic
procedures operating in accordance with nattral justice to produce a fair outcome-theprimary benefit envisaged for the claimants. rnJaaminirt 

"tiu" 
costs werc .o be borne byTelstra' and the committcc, was provided on the last occasion with the details of the costsof the total process' of which a significant portion, but certainly not tlre *p, poaioo,related to Ore actual costs of the resource uniE the arbitrators, et cetera.

As I will mention in a momcnt in morc der,il, the rclaxation of 6e.strict nrles ofevidence and law was something that was_certainly in favour of the claimants. There aretwo primary benefim, it secms to me, for Telsua. tne nnt is finality una **iiry in thedetermination of claims, as opposed to the uncertainties of orher rnJthocr, ,o.n-*

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COVNUUMCNNONS RXP THE ARTS
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resolution by mediation-or negotiation. In several cascs settrements had atready occuredin the past with some of tne doi ctair*,r, but had noi..ni-.".a frnarity. Ttre seconobenefit was rhe confidentiality 
"f 

rh;;*":: 
T opposed ,o,joJ_1**c* ritigation in open

;T:;n:experience 
has shown tr,at'not au of ,f.," b"#ts nave emerged or

Friday, 26 Scptember 199? SENATE-Zegir&erion
ERCAA 99

H.TiJ'iI; jlff ;?,ojl; #j"*i^o:T::"1? g": shourd have been obvious fr omn'#T:*l"J:::1ffiH":t*ii*.*]:::**H,""f; iliffi ,HffiT:HJ,lli#,il:fi#f; Ji::l#.:i{u"'i""wi""'J'l'il'""i.,J,iJt:ffi :r'#i#illiJlil:lff ffi l*:.1:,:HH$.*i:lt-:.""r.,J.#,n:il:i*f rffi ;J:TIH_ffi :iTT.;Xi:".;oS*,To^9.*t,1ig"a"i;d#rTJiffi lT,*\x1,1:;y*[:T;:ff;::.H:H",T::T:;]:*:;'dil"ffi ;ff rilJ.Tfl ffi L'",
ablc to sayff .t1;T:*::;:.;;5"*3-y;:i:p;;"',;ffi :ilT'ilJ""H"d;TJ:ltrt"J,

Senator SCHACHT-Do you disagree with her findings?

, Mr Pinnock-No. For present pu{poses, go*gh, it is enough ro say that the s
l nf :in:.X[X'fJ If, ,[,T;'#Jfl'rt' c hienv i;,h.-: **:", su+tr. "* rr*Ee-'
I conducted entirerv nrrrsi.rc rhe rm,-ir ̂ :.::ill:Y 

tbat process, becaGlffi"s a process
. Secondly, in providing

:::::i:T?1t, ",rr 
.1ii ns it might be entitred tounder the FoI Act, and this often resulted in claimants ;;#;'#t#;"":tl"ri# 

"
which made them very difficult to undentand. In some casesr there were obvioustyexcisions of information. In contrast to this, tne craimans ;uld have sought access rodocuments on a regular basis under thc arblrati"" pi*"a,rr*. provided that thosedocuments were relevant, the arbiuator could have-directed Telstra ; ;;;;iio..documents without any deredons. If ftrr y.t any argument as to the rclevance ofdocuments, the arbitrator would have had trre powa," r.q;itr their production andinspection by him to make trat determination in trre qnriiace. Thirdly, we know that theFoI process as administered was extrcmely slow, rna ttiJ*mibuted to much, but ,:ffi$'.;::$".,:1ff.133;,y:o r

with the benefit of hindsight, I will turn now to the lessons that are learnt fromexpcrience of the process. Firstly, arbitation is inhercntly a legalistic or quasi-legalisticprocedure' It does not really matter how you might finetirne any particular arbitration. Ithas the normal atrributes of a quasi_legal procedure, wherc yrrt 
""" 

pani", opposing eachother with someone in the middle having to rnake a detemrination. rven h*il; said tha(I am on record as saying that Telstra's appmach to the arbitrations *"., ,1g"rivine whichwas excessively legalistic. For instance, in many instances it made voluminous requcsts for

ENVIRONMEM, RECREATION, COMMUMCANM
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further and better o*:{.,s o.f.the legar.basis of claimants, cases when in fact it was
ilffiil" 

a much better position .locg rh"; i;;^ti".n aorort any or all of the

I am on recorr!_as making some general remarks about that issue, both in thercports through the TIo and thro'ugh the-medium or austcri.quarterry rcports on Telstra,simplementation of its .ecommenoaions 
1o*irg i;miir'"igr"a coT reporr oneconsequence of relstra's approach was that ,1t"";il;;d;ed not only io match theiropponent's legal resourccs, but also felt it necessffi 

"lilt" 
their own technicar andfinancial expert$' This was u tigoin"-i"rp"nr" for the ctiimants because those costswere not administrative costs of the artitation p.J"*-r--fn"sc proccdurcr, * or" how,made no provision for the Payment 

"r 
a^"3,i-nrrl"ga 

"t 
other costs when-G chirnantreceived an award in his or her favour. akhougtr nir?"n"r.n3y has now largely beenremedied by Terstra agreeing to contribute to isuccessfur claimant,s *r*oo"ii" costs byway of its ex gratia payment agreement which u. w..a ,"i*a to, thc .b.;;; in myview of such a guarantee in td arbihation procedurcs at the oubet was a deficiency.

Next' there have bccn significant delays over and above those delays associatedwith the FOI process and, in somc of those cases, some of rtrosc delays have been due notto Telstra but to claimants being unable to provide the sort of information that wasrequired to substantiate their buiiness losses. 
Tgtr delays have also u""n .iacerbated byexrensive arguments by both sides, but particurarry uy Jie 

"i"i.*rr, ";i; 
.h;;cu:rcyand merits of the technical evaluation and financi.r r"a"r,iln of rcports produced by theresource unit. so much so, I might say, that rh.;;;;;t u.. .r.o.t 6;;1 danger ofbeing dragged into the fray whJn &e-original intention oilexclisivel-fand really a maner ro..aui"" to the arbitrator. W 

b'
d i f f i c u l t i s s r r e l n r l n n p t t r o f l r a o L ^ . l ^ . . : r | ^ j : L . { o w e v e r ' p e f f i

ERC&A 100 SENATE-Zegistation
F.i9y, 26 September l9g/

of munlatm
which has turned these arbitrations into mini-battles. 

reD!' rt uds D".en an Nsue

difficult issue, and one that has bedevilled the arbitratio; 
"ilff;rTffEff 

P"" 
I

ff ffi#""j"*,1*:',:*"1*:: did;,* ;;;;;r a purery .o*,#,oi;ffi. (

on an objective and dispassionate analysis in my view of thc proccdures, there arenevertheless benefits that have been derived, j.rti"of.rfy fi, tn. 
"f"irri.nt , Jtiougn f 

"ro
the first to admit that they do not necessarily!*: *rti iJ view on these mafters. Ishould interporate there that when wc tark 

9i rf9 aT;rfrents it is a self<escriptor, andbeyond those common fcaturcs that I mentioncd earliei, i; ry view one cannot talk of ttreclaimants as a homogencous group-The1!rv-e 
"rty;;iff"r"o, views on a wholerange of issues, although I suppose thc coT four-the origi;"rui.;,.-w-io*pertraps tneexception of one-Jo tend to feel some corlmon cause. I limply put that on record toindicate that, with any proposition that i: puj foryard uy anyone who says, .we[ rhecoTs say this', I deal almost on a daily basis with 

"ariJuilr"imane saying to me, .we donot agree with this; we do agrec with that.'
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Itecb9. 1995

Mr. AlrnSmith
Capo BridgWaar Holiday Casp
BlwholcsRoad
Rf[B.1408
CAPEBRIDCiBWATER. VIC. 3306

$ taahaile: (0SS) 267 230

Dru, ilr*- .
ner f,eeoreUnit.TcchnrlcrlSqprt

As tbc cxmrtivc of DMR Group Aurhrlia Ptt Lt& is unevrilabtc to providc locatly
brod tcc&nicel sssis0src, I propoec b rilili$ tbc ccniccs of ltlr. David Rc.d aod lt[r.
Cbtb Soter of lanc Tdccommtmicatims (basod in Atblsirb) who are ndtably
qualified rnd hdcpcndont"

Mcssrs" Rcad rnd Soutcr will rssist Mr. Pelrl Howclt of DMR Gmrp lrc. (Cenrda) in
6c acbnical assestsnpot nrdcrfu Fa$ Track Atbitntim Proocdrrrc. Mr. Hosclt frc
prhcipal tacbnical advisor to thc Rcsoure Utrit will be in Au*ralia withitr two wccks.
Tbe tccbnical coguirics will cornmcoe m Thursrtay l6e Marcb, 1995.

cotild yor plcasc confirm wift m in writing that yor. havp no obj,eaion to this
appointment so thc mattcrcan psocccd fonhwith.

Yourc faitbfrrlly,

'.,. providing inaepeteaa jwa infonnl W+ rsobbn ofcomphinr.'

Tdeoommicatiotrs
lldu*ry .
OEUIdlmeo

Wrddtgoillh UB
ffiudrn n

6l^

l-

o
)

Ilo rTD ACN 057 634 787
Itlalional Hcrdq uertcrr
3?t trhitition 5trslt
Mclbournc ViCiorta

8or 180!18
Collint Str.el E.st
Mclbowne 3000

MNFIRMANONlcfephonc (O3l2r7 9177
trcrimifc 1031 277 8791
Mobile 018 591 108OF FA'(
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No fiuther queetions are andcipatcd.from the Arbttrator. An important meettng took
phce between the Resoruce Unit and the Arbitrator on l0 April 1b5 over the nEed to
nanag€ the issuance of Resourae Unit reports

lane Tdecommunicatioru have comnrenced thdr.detailed review in mid lt{arch and now 
'

have completed their drlaft interim rcport (on 6 April 195). This report ts subiect to ..
nvierv and anendment by Paut Howell of DMR Inc prior to issrrance.

CrarmS

The Resoruce Unit has comnenced its revle$' of the flnandal issrres. A prelimlnary
nPo[t is envisaged to be Erulised withn ttuee wee}s. tane Tdecomrnurlcatioru have
commenced their rwlew m4 at this stage, thry es0maDe that thelr prellntrury rcviertr
will be oupleted within one.month (uril to tite Uay) for review by Paul tiowelt of
DMR Lrc.

Gillan/Valkobi

The Rcsorrce Unit has commcnmd lts rtview of the nnandal lsqre* We enrdsage thit
or prdimlnary repoil wlll be ffnatls€d wilhtn Uu€e rd€e&s. tane tAeconunrnhdons
havc ommetrcad theft rsriesr an{ at $|s stage" theT llkarlse orpcct Urct pretUnary
lwievv willbe completed hrtthln one month br tevlerv by Paul Howell of DMR lnc.

Resourg Uni! (indudin g T.edrnlcal Suppgrtt

I note your comg|eil that the Resource unit r,eports is$red to the Arbttrator mqst abo be
provittod to the claiEr,tnt ard Tdecom for their conurcril We agree that ttrie may
prolong the process further, but fte hct is that this ts a requiresrmt of the hst track
arbihation. The Surith report wil be avallabh tnrUnel*ty ard suboeqrent reportc can,
with the benefit of egerielrce be ocpected to proceed morr orpedttiously.

t itso advise'that Mr Parrl Howe\ Director of DMR Inc Canadd arrived in Australia'on
@ over the Easter Holiday period, partiortarly on the Smith ctaim.
Any technical report prepated In draft by tanes 

-nrtll 
be-dgned off and appear on the

letterhead of DMR'Inc. Paril Howdl antictoates comoletinq tle Smtth technical reoort bvHowdl anfrctpates completing tlte Smlth techqical report by l{' the end of Aprtl. .
r--

Fruther, I advise that additional resources have been applied to the assignments and work
on eadt has been wrdertaken contemporaneously. We have techntcal staff and financial
suPPort staff working on Garms and Giltan (in paralteD and visits to Brisbane are
anticipated by the end of Aprtl1995.

t (

hJ\"r

- 2 -
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS IND USTRY OM B UDSMAN . FAST TR A CK

ARBITRATTON PROCEDURE

Ttp following doqmcnts forthc "smidr" Arbitration wsre sent by courier to MrPaul Horvell
of DMR Group.lnc. (Canda) on 2l March 1995:

I-cucrof Oaim (SPft)l ,t
Gcoryc CloseRcport d^EdSnD4 (SM8) L
Gcorgc Clocc Rcportdatcd Augrrst 1994 (SMgt
Ttleoour Dcfene Wihcss Starocnts
Tclcm Dcfcrpc 8004 Scrvicc Hislory
Tcfcam DcforG Bm4 Appcndix Filc I
Telcsio Dcencc B0)4 Appcnrlix Frle 2
Telc@m Defercc BqX Appculix FUe 3
Tdccom Defencc B@a Appendix Frb a
Telc@m Dcfinoc B@4 Appcndh File 5
Tclecom Austnlia REF I - Statubry Declararion of Ross Mastrdl

REF 2 - An Inuoduction to Tclecomunicatiars in Ausrralia
REF 3 - Tcleoom Australia's Network Man4gancot PNlosqphy
REF 4 - Glosary of Terms

I hcrcby acknowledge rcceipt of the above documens.

Paul Howell
DMR Group Inc.

Darc

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

9
)

o
)
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FNNRIER HopGsoN ConPoRATE AnvIsoRY

By Facsimile: 0015 1 514 866 MZz

5 April1995 |.Y

Mr Paul Howell
Director & Vice President
DMR Inc (Canada)
1910 Clinton Avenue
MONTREAL H3S1L1
CA\IADA

Dear Sir,

RE:

t0 !8sts

Tdccommunications Industry Onbudsman
Resources Unit

a

- - - . .

, \ !

. - /

- Fast To& Arbirration -

EOPV

t,
0

../'--)
I

t \
I

I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I

I adcnowledge receipt of your facsimile dated 3 April f95. I now comnrent in relation to
you facsimile accordingly:

1. Caoe Bridg:ewater - Smith

I note that you are currently reviewing the doctrsrmts. Time is of the essence
in relation to the Smith arbihado4 and Mr David Read of tane
Telecomsrunications Pty Ltd C'tan€si has been rurderaking a detaited review
of the docusrentation- It' is
completed by Friday, Z ApEI ProPoseyou for your review.-

we iue under oftemg pressure by the Telecommunkadons Industry
ombudsman and the Arhitrator to have a d.ecision completed on smith bi
l*lo.l14 Ap$- 1995). Accordingrp when you visit oui of6ce on 13 eptir'1995, it would be appreciated if 

-ybu 'csuld- 
revierv and sign off the smittr

technical report on that day.

To expedite matters, ! of a draft
Read from lanee,
and to the
prepared. Thisffi
b

FERRTER HODCSON COnpOnAtE ADVISORT OrC) pTy CrD
A.C.N. otr a0!' 0'{O

EXUCInTi/E fXrECn)iS: DOUG Crlt.sON.rOltN s€Ur

urril x td' !!|luhl| s?lEtT xErloulxFvtcrlolt^ tooo
rrLl:?floNt 0l 619 ltfi F^c$r0u 0l 62' !,161

uc€N$gt) Irwli$TM8Nt AIrUsEn
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Draft Award
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(d) in granting extensions of time and permitting amendments and the late
submission of supplementary material, I have taken account of a variety
of considerations including the fact that:

. the claimant is not legally represented;

o the claimant was for some time during the course of these
proceedings pursuing under FOI material allegedly in the
possession of Telecom which he considered to be of relevance
to the arbitration; and

. neither parqr appeared to be preiudiced by the exrensions;

o I considered it essential that both parties had the oppornrnity to
place all relevant material before me,Jgpr4ssl of the time

J."fS set out in tle arbitration agreement;

(e) a further source of delay was a request for further particulars and a
request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
submission of the claim. Given the amount being claimed, coupled
with the fact that the claim documentation had not been prepared with
legal assistance, I considered this request to be fustified;

(F) because of difficulties experienced by the claimant in complying fully
with the request for further particulars and the request for production
of documents, a hearing was convened at my office on 11 October 1994
in order to clarify the information being sought and to establish a time
frame for its production;

(g) the defence documentation was submitted on [dateJ and was
. subsequdntly supplemented by additional material;

(h) on 24 January 1995 | received material comprising the claimantls reply
to Telecom's defence. This material was the subject of subsequent '

- .amendment;
\
\l ..," (i) pursuant to p^ragraph 8 of the arbitration agreement, I had power to

require a "Resource lJnit", comprising Ferrier Hodgson, Chartered
Accountants, and DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd, to conduct such
inquiries or research as I saw fit;

\\ (i) on\Zr February 1995, by which time I was satisfied that the submission' 
of aii-relevani matCrial by both parties was complete, I instructed
Ferrier Hodgson (and, through them, DMR) to conduct certain inquiries
on my behalf;

(k) on 1 May 1995, t received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 a
commercial report from the Resource Unit, each of which assisted me

68r145494E_Grfi/
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Final'Awaid
3

(b)

(c)

(d)

I have acquiesced in a number of reqrrescs for scensions of time for
cornpliance with rhese deadlines;

the claim documemation was initialty nrbmined on l5June 1994 and
was subsequendy zupplemerued by additional rnarerial;

in granting extensions of time and permining amendmeots and the late
sgbmislgn of zupglpggrary nlten{, I havi taken acqcrurr of a rariery
of corrsiderations irrcluding the fact that

. Ehe dairnanr is noc tegalty represeore{,

' the ^laim^rrt wes for sorD€ time drring the co.rse of these
puquing uDd€rFOI rnareriat alegedty in the

possession of Telecom whidr he considered Io bi of relerance
to the arbitration;

. neirher party appeard to be preiudiced by the e*eosions; and

r t corsidered it essenrial that both parties bad every reedab1g
oppornrniry to plae relenant material before me,-regardless of

. the time frame set out in the arbitration agreemeot; - .'

a further sourc€ of delay wes a rcque$ fon further partiailers and a
regge:r for production of docuoents by Telecom following the initial
s'r.rbmission of rhe daim- Gtven the anourrt being claim{coupled
wirh rtre fact rhat the claim documenratign had not been prepaied with
legal assistance, I considered this re to be tusdfie4

because of diffiorlties experierrcedby dre daimad in conplying futty

"Tt 
.h. reguesrfor ftrther paciculars and the requesr ror pioarctioh

of documenrs, a hearing was converred at Ey officL on 11 ocrober 1994
in order to clarifu the informarion being sought and to establish a time
frasre for its production;

the defencs docuseotadon was sgboitted oq 13 Deceober Lg94 and,
vras zubsequerrtly'nrppleoenred by addrfional rnatedal;

""}1Jamzry 
L995I received mzft.:ri-l comprising thg clain,.nt's lepty

to Telecom's defence. This materid was ttri s,tbF.t of zubequerrt' 
'

amendment;

pur$Ent to paragrap_h 8 of the arbiuation ageeoent, I had polver to
require a 'Resource unit", comprising Ferrier rbdgsoq crrarterea
Accounrarrts, and DMR Group Australia Pty ud, to condrct srrch
l$iries or reseaf,ch as I saw fir By conserrt of the parties, the role of
PldR Group ausrralia Prr IJdwas zubsequently perficrnea iointty by
DMR Group lnc- and lane Teleconmunicatioru pq'Lt{

I
I
I (e)

(D

(9

G)

(D

LLIil94F_GI't/
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() on 2l February 1995, by which time t was sarisfied thar the submissionof alr rerevanr marerial 
-by 

both. parties was comprete, I instructed theResource unir to conduct certail inquiries-on,ni,u"ri"rii-vseL\vv r

(k) on 30 April l!pJ, I received a rechnicalrpo$ and on 3 May t995 afinanciar reporr from the Resource unit, iach oi*ni.-r, fui#,lii,understanding of tt. i*"., i,i airpr,.,

0) both parties were provided with.an opportuniry ro comment on rheconrenrs of the. repor_ts I received fr"; rh. 
-R;;6,rr.. 

unit and bothavailed themselves of that oppornrnity.

In all, I have read in excess of 6,000 pages of documenbry evidence submittedby the parties.

Ovenriew

I do not intend sumrnarising all rhe evidence submined in corrnection with thisclaim- Any omission of a riference to any r".t" 
"r ""iJ"nce 

should not beinterpreted as a failure on my part to taki ttrose f"ca 
"r 

tf,"t 
"riJ..;r;account. This part sets out an overview of the oispute onty. 
- ' ----'vv 'rrl\

Oaeruteat of Clatm

(a) The claimanr alleges that defective telecomrnunications servicesprovided by Telecom have damaged his U"si"ess and caused his healthto suffer.

(b) The claimaT^!_a. chef by occupation and is now 5t years of age. InDecember r9g7 he purchased as a going concem rhe c.pe EJag"oro",Holiday &rp,commencing.occupincy in rebruary r9gg. rhe &mpincluded a homesread, an ord chuich ̂ id ^ nu*Lr of cabins which hada combined capacity to sleep in excess of 100 peopte. 
' ----!

(c) cape Bridgewater is 20 kilometres from portland. The claimantregarded th9 ar91 as a significant tourist attraction and says,rt t was no- documented evidence oFany decline a.;;;Jd;d decrine in tourism arrhe time of the purchase.

(d) The former owner of the business now lives in rndia and has notprovided evidence on beharf of eirher oanr in ,t.r. prl.lai"l, Iknow relatively little about the state of ue'businers or the state of thetelephone system used by the business as ar the ume 
"r 

ttr.luriir,ase orbeforehand- In any event, rhe craimant says he contempratedimproving the existing facilities and hence the mix or cfi.ot"t., therebyincreasing revenue and profits.

(e) The claimant asserts that the ongorng viabiliry of the business was to asignificant e*ent dependen, y&l fis abiriry .o at.1.i"prr";;-" 
'

bookings- He states that he firit became 
"*"r" "atphTuilii t, ni,
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ARBITRATORS COPY

Sources of Infionnation

The information provided in this report has been derivcd and inrcrpretcd from rhe
following documens:

Srnirh - Leaer of Claim (SMl)
Smith - George Close Report dttcdilT94 (SMt)
Srnirh - Georgc Oosc Rcpon darcd August 1994 (Slvlg)
Smith - Telccom Dcfence Witncss Saanrents
Smih - Telccom Ddcrrcc B0Ot Scryicc Hisuy
Smith - Telecom Defcnce B()o4 Appcodix Filc I
Smirh - TelecomDdencc B0O4 Appcndix Iile 2
Smith - TdecomMencc B0O[ AppendixFilc 3
Smith - TclccomDcfence8004 Appcndix FiIe 4
Smift - Telccom Dcfcnce 8004 Amcdix Filc 5
Smi6 - Tclccom Ausnalia - Rd I Saotory Declaration of Ross lvfa$halt Rd 2
fui Introduction to Telccommunications in Arrsralia Rd 3 Telecom Ausgalia's
Network Philosophy- Rd4 Glossary of Tcrnrs
Smirh - FOI Matcrial 19 Dccernber 199{ (SM44)
Smith - George Close & Asociacs Report 20 lanuary 1995 - Rcpty to Tdecom's
Ddencc (SM50)
Smitr - Samples of FOlTelecom Documents (SM49)
Smi$ - Appendix C Additional evidcncc (SM4E) .,-.
Smith - Summary of TF200 Report (SM47)
Smi& - Bell Canada Intcrnationd Inc. Further infqnnation (SM46)
Smith - Additional information (SM45)

A sie, visit was conductcd on Wednesday 4th AFtl 1995 cwering:

. inspcction of the Cape Bridgewatcr RCM exchange
o inspection of rlrc CPE at thc Cepc Bridgewatcr Hotiday Camp
. inspection of the ercburge equiprnent at Portland (R(Xti[, At(E 104, ARFD
. discussions with Mr Alan Snfth acconpanied by Ml Pctcc Ganble of Tclecom

Austalia.
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TELSTRA& ALAhI SMITH'S COPY

Sources of Information

The information provided in this report has been derived and interprered from rhe
following documents:

. Smith - Letter of Claim (SMt)
o Smith - George Close Report dated Sn/94 (SM8)
r Smith - George Close Report dated August 1994 (SM9)
o Smith - FOI Material 1994 (SM44)
r Smith - George Close & Associates Report 20 January 1995 - Reply to Telecom's

Defence (SM50)
o Smith - Samples of FOI Telecom Documents (SM49)
o Smith - Appendix C Additional evidence (SM48)
o Smirh - Summary of TF200 Report (SM47)
. Smith - Bell canada International Inc. Further information (sM46)
. Smith - Assessment Submission (SM2)

l-200
200 - 400
400 - 600 

a'

600 - 800

*  
-  900-1 ,000

1,000 - l,2gg
2,001 -  2,159

o Smith - Reply 18 January 1995 (SM53)
o Smith - Reply - Brief Summary January 1995
o Smith - Further Examples of Additional Evidence Two volumes (SMl6)
. Smith - Fruther FOI Matcrial (SM17)
. Smith - Cape Bridgewater Par I & 2 (SM 20 &21)
o Smith - Additional information (SM45)
. Smith " Telecom Dcfence Witness Statements
o Smith - Telecom Defence B0C4 Sewice History f '

. Smith -Tclccom Defence 8004 Appendix File I

. Smith - Telecom Defence 8004 Appendix File 2
o Smith - Telecom Defence 8004 Appendix File 3
o Smith - Telecom Defence 8004 Appendix File 4
. Smith - Telecom Defence 8004 Appendix File 5
r Smith - Telecom Australia - Ref I Statutory Declaration of Ross Marshall. Ref 2

An Inroduction to Telecommunications in Aushalia. Ref 3 Telecom Australia's
Network Philosophy. Ref 4 Glossary of Terms

. Smith - Telecom Defence Principal Submission
o Smith - Telecom Defence l-egal Submission
. Smith - Telecom Supplement to Defence Documents

DMR Group Inc and
Lane Tclccommunications Pty Ltd

Pagc 40
30 April 1995
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Department of Communicttions'
Infonnation Technology and the Arts

our reference

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
PORTLAND VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith

Thank you for your letter of l0 March 2006 to Ms Forman concerning the independent

assessment proc€ss'

There is an implication in your letter that I advised you that the independent assessment

process is not th";;;;;agr."a," uv il"u.r Joyce. I did not advise accordingly'

IfthematerialyouhaveprovidedrolheDepartmentaspartoftheindependent
ass€ssment pro..r. inaiJates that f.ftt'u oi its employees have committed criminal

offe,nces in 
"onn"Jtion 

*i t vou,. tuittution, *t *itt iefer the matter to the relevant

anrthoritY.

Yours sincerelY
T' ." j 

', 
--r-

fu-;* o b-P

David Lever
M*ug.r, Consumer Section

i;id**unicatio ns Divi sion

17 March 2006

Gpo Box 21s4 canber11[:I3f3:li":X3l;:;':[.i3't" 'fJ:'ffi:3:;"53i'$'" 
02 6271 1e01


